=
S
A
=
S
S
“
S

pocket
year book




asmantan
pocket
year book
1994

Wifliam P McReynolds
Deputy Commonwealth Statistician and
Stavistician of the State of Tasmania




PR

o et ko o bl B . s o et et i 1

A i an - d e Wy

—
-

chronology

Aboriginal people first settied Tasmania when it !
was connected to the Australian mainland by a '
land bridge, the Bass Plain, over 35 000 years ago.

1642  Abel Tasman landed on the east ¢oast naming
his discovery Van Diemen’s Land.

1772 Marion Du Fresne landed at Marion Bay.

1777 James Cook anchored in Adventure Bay.
1788 William Bligh anchered in Adventure Bay.

It
i

1798 Bass and Flinders circumnavigated Van
Diemen's Land.

1803 First settlement at Risdon Cove by John Bowen.
1804 Sullivan's Cove settled by David Collins.

1806 Settlers moved from York Town to Launceston
area.

1816  First issue of Hobart Town Gazette circulated.

1822 Penal settlement established at Macquarie
Harbour,

T

-

ol

it

g

e ]

i

] PR lams a1 b T R

1828 Martial law proclaimed against Aborigines.
1829 First settlement at Emu Bay (Burnie).

1830 Beginning of the 'Black Line 1o round up
Aborigines. Penal settlement of Port Arthur
established.

1832 Maria island closed as a penal settlement.
1833 Macquarie Harbour penal settlament closed.

-4 HiNpeR

1835 Van Diemen’'s Land divided into counties and
2 parishes,
- 1842 Hobart made a city. Peak year for convict
arrivals (5329).

i 1853  Arrivals of last transported convicts. i
’ = 1854 Passage of a Bill establishing respansible
government.

I856 Name of Van Oiemen's Land changed 1o
Tasmanta, Opening of new bi-camerai
parfiament with W.T.N., Champ as Tasmania's
first Premier.

1868 Compuisory primary education.

1876 Main Line Railway opened for traffic.
1877 Port Arthur closed as a penal settlement.
1880 First telephane operated in Tasmania.
1892 Mount Lvell Mining Co. established.

LT Rt o LS IN




PI SPUROTE T W O U ST W

RO TP IS TR

1901
1603
1905
1909
1912

1914

1917
1919
1921
1922
1924
1929

1630
1932

1934

1938
1938
1939
1940

1947

1947

1948
1954

1955

1859

Proclamation of the Commonwealth, First
elections hetd for Senate and House of
Representatives. Population 172 475,

\oting rights extended o women.

First expariments in wireless tefegraphy
betwean Tasmania and the mairfand.

State's first Lahor Covernment under John
Earle.

Disastrous fire at Noarth Lyell mme,
Queenstown. :

first aeroplane flight in Tasmania. Departure of
first Tasmanian contingent to fight in Great
War, Formation of Hvdro-Electric Department.

Establishment of Electrolvtic Zinc Co. at Risdon
and a carbide werks at Snug.

First expart of frozen meat.
Population 273 780 (Census),
Compietion of Waddamana power station.

First superphosphate manufactured by
Electrolytic Zinc Co. at Risdon.

Beginning of ecanomic depression. Serious

floods throughout the State.

Expart prices fell to haif the 1928 lavei.
Tasmanian, joseph Lyons was swern in as
Prime Minister.

Beginning of 35 years of continuous Labor
GCovernment with the election of the AG,
Ogilvie Ministry.

Tasmania linked with Victoria by submarine
cable.

Paper mill using native hardwoods established
at Burnie.

Dutbreak of Worid War Il Prime Minister Lyons
died in office.

Tasmanians sailed for Middle East with
Austratian b6th, 7th and 9th Divisions.
Newsprint production began at Boyer.
Tasmanians sailed for Malaya with Australian
8th Division

‘Displaced persons’ began 1o arrive from
Europe. Population 257 078 {Census).
Forty-hour week awarded to most workers.

Foundation of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust.

Comalco aluminium plant at Bell Bay cificially
opened.

Princess of Tasmania commenced rotl-on
roll-off ferry service, Melbourne to Devonport.

ot i WEFL L |

ISR BRI 1061 bt e | R o] ot 0L AN |
I

e :nrllﬁlll“-mu'lgll .;h[n:[-;w; ||

19606

1964

1966

1667

1968
1969

1970
1871

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1379

1381

1982

3

inland Fisheries Commission created. First
Tasmanian television broadcast.

Tasman Bridge opened, Hobart's water supply
fluoridated.

Decimal cutrency was introduced. 5TD
{Subscriber Trunk Diailing) introduced.

On 7 February, bushfires in Southern Tasmaniz
resulted in 62 deaths, over 1000 houses
destroyed. total property damage over $25m.

Capital punishment abglished.

Centre Party-Liberal coalition government. Full
bench of Federal Arbitration Commission
granted equal pay to females perferming equal
waork. Copper smelter at Mount Lyelt closed.

Intreduction of daylight saving.

APPM Ltd Wesley Vale paper plant opened.
Population 390 413 (Census).

The first legal casino in Australia, Wrest Point,
officiaily opened. The $12im Mersey-Forth HEC
scheme officially opened.

Workers under State Wages Board's awards
granted four weeks annual leave. Women under
State Wages Board's determinations awarded
equal pay. Gordon Dam completed.

The Australian MNational Line ore carrier, Lake
Mawarra, collided with the Tasman Bridge.
Hotels allowed to open for Sunday trading.

Sea cargo to and from Tasmania was
subsidised by a freight equalisation scheme.

Commonwealth Government canfirmed
Kingston as the site of Australia's new
Antarctic Division Headquarters. Tasman Bridge
re-opened.

Tasmanian Railways came under full contiol of
the Australian Nationab Rallways Commission.
All reguiar passenger train services ceased.

HEC released a report which recommended a
$1360m power development scheme invoiving
the Lower Gordan, Franklin and King rivers.

The Premier, Mr Douq Lowe, was deposed. A
referendum concerning the State s nexi power
deveiopment mostly supported the
Gordon-below-Franklin option.

The Liberal Party formed government in 1ts own
right for the first time in Tasmania's history.
The World Heritage Commission listed
Tasmania's South-West Wilderness Area The
State Government commenced tha
Gordon-beiow-Frankiin scheme despite the
listing.




PORE] PRI T AT TV 1l SN

R PR B

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1939

1990

1991

1592

19483

The Labor Government {Federal) intervened to
stop the Gordon-below-Franklin Bam and the
State Government’s High Court challenge
failed.

New projects opened included the Bowen
Bridge in Hobart, the Southetn Outlet to the
Huon Valley and the Launceston internationat
Velodrome.

The Apel Tasmar took over the Bass Strait
ferry run. A federal report on Tasmanian
woodchip industry called for more
anvironmental controls on industry licences.

The State Liberal Covernment weon a second
term. Environmental issues were invoived in
conflict over logging, and construction of the
Sheraton ttotel.

There was controversy over logging in the

Lemonthyme and Southern faresis. The
Commonwealth Government’s Heisham Inguiry
was established to decide whether the forests
were of World Heritage value.

gicentennial celebrations attracted 200 ships to
Hobart. Burnie and Clarence gained city status.

The State election resulied in the election of 17
Liberai, 13 tabor and five independent
members. The result was a Labour-Green
Accord. Newly elected Labor MHA. Mr Jim Cox,
was offered a bribe 1o support the Liberal Govt,

The World Rowing Championships were held at
Lake Barringten. A Reyal Commission was
anncunced into the political bribery scandal.

A 100 km/h maximum speed limit was
introduced for Tasmanian roads The Islanders
won the Women's Mational Basketball league
grand final. Robin Gray was ousted as feader of
the Liberai Party and Mr Ray Groom took over
the leadership.

The Liherat Party won office in Tasmania with
19 seats. Hubart celebrated its sesguicentenary
(150 Birthdayl as a city.

Miss Joanne Dick from Launceston won the
Miss Australia Titdle. The German terry Ffeler
Fan. renamed the Spwit of Tasmania, 1eplaced
the Abel [asman on the Bass Strait service

i ber duse

-l

o A | BN

etk

sauritt DA

tasmania in brief

Tasmania, the smailest of Australia’s six States,
is an island lying below the south-east corner of
the Australian mainland. Roughly triangular in
shape, the main island is surrounded by a
number of smaller islands, including King,
Flinders and Bruny islands.

The total area of the State. including the
smaller islands, is 68 331 km?® or about 0.9 per
cent of the total area of Australia. it is
separated from the mainland by Bass Strait, a
shallow body of water with an average width of
240 kilometres. The remaining coastline is
bounded by the Southern Ocean on the south
and west and the Tasman Sea on the east. At
its greatest length, Tasmania spans some 296
kilometres from north to south. at its greatest
width. it is 315 kilometres from the eastern
coast to the western Coast.

CITIES

Hobart
Hobart, Tasmania's capital city, is situated in
the south of the State, 20 kilometres from the
mouth of the Derwent River. The city extends
over both sides of the river, the western extent
being bounded by Mount Wellington (1268
metres).

it is the second oldest city in Austraiia,
having been founded in 1804. There are many
examples of early colonial architecture in
Hobart, such as Australia's oldest theatre, the
Theatre Roval, built in 1837 and still in use
today. The growth of the city accelerated in the
mid-nineteenth century as Hobart became a
major whaling port and important ship-building
centre. Today, its modern deepwater port can
handle the largest ships, and there is a modern
container terminal. Hobart has become a
popular port for visiting luxury cruising ships.

Attractions around Hobart include the
beautiful Botanicat Gardens featuring a wide
range of native and introduced flora; the

v kA ]

T

o TR




Jl.l...ii:l.‘m.n‘ LY P

b o b il 15 bbbl e

[ SRR 7 A P PR WP YT

[

Derwent River and surrounding beaches, which
provide many recreational activities;
Constitution Dock, which plays host to
hundreds of sailors who compete in the Sydney
to Hobart and Westcoaster yacht races during
the Christmas-New Year period; and Australia's
first legal casino, Wrest Paint.

Launceston

Launceston is situated at the head of the Tamar
River at the confluence of the South and North
Esk rivers. |t was settled in 1806 and is
Australia’s third oidest city. Like Hobart, it has
many historical buildings and places of interest.
The Queen Victoria Museum and Art Gallery
houses a notable collection of histerical and
contemporary artwork, Launceston possesses
some particularly attractive parks and gardens
dating from the victortan and Edwardian eras.
The City Park, Princes Sgquare and the Gorge
Reserve have some fine examples of the
architecture of these periods.

GClenorchy

Clenorchy, part of the Hobart metropolitan area.
was proclaimed a city in 1964 {t consists
mainly of residentiai areas, business and fight
industry. The Bowen Bridge across the Derwent

provides a direct link between Glenorchy and

the Eastern Shore.
Devonport

Devonport gained city status in 1981 to become
the first city on the North-West Coast. The Bass
strait passenger ferry terminal is located at

Devonport, hence the common description of

the city as 'The Cateway to Tasmania'.

Visitors can see the steam locomotive
collection running on the Don Radway. swim at
The Biuff, or simply tour the surrounding
countryside taking in the many scenic
attractions of the North-West Coast.

Burnie

Burnie became Tasmania's fifth city in 1888,
Situated on Emu Bay, it is a deepwater port
which serves the Wast Coast mining areas. It
has expanded rapidly, largely because of its
industrial base, which includes APPM. a major

T
H
]
H

ook b Hiwsin b i

b,

x|
1
H
=
=
1
3
%
H
=
)
i

corabddhnid b

forest-products complex, and Tioxide Australia
Pty Ltd. a manufacturer of titanium pigments.
Clarence

Clarence obtained city status in 1988, Situated
on the eastern shore of the Derwent River it
forms part of the Hobart metropolitan area. The
population of Clarence has increased steadily
over many years and consists mainly of
residential areas, ratail businesses and
community SUppPOFt Services.

REGIONS

South

Southern Tasmania is dotted with historic
townships, for example Richmond, New Norfolk
and Hamilton, all of which retain enough of
their original features to allow the visitor a
glimpse of the conditions under which the early
settiers existed. Richmond in particular remains
a model example of the early penai outstation,
with its gaol, renowned bridge and churches.

The rugged coastline and rock formations of
the Tasman Peninsula today provide spectacular
scenery for travellers on the road from Hobart
to Port Arthur; for the convict population held
on the perinsula in the early nineteenth century
the rugged terrain was a means of
imprisonment. The remaining convict buildings
are centred around Port Arthur. where today the
impressive remains of the never-consecrated
church and the maodel prison and penitentiary
portray the severity of the convict era of
Tasmania's history.

Orchard fruit. mainly apples and pears. as
well as berry fruit, are grown in the south for
both iocal consumption and export. The advent
of the Furopean Common Market diminished
the apple industry, for which the State was
famous. but fruit production remains a
significant actvity in the Huon.

Industries in the southern area include the
Cadbury Schweppes cocoa and confectionery
factory at Claremont, the Electroiytic Zinc
Company at Risdon, the Austraiian Newsprint
Mills at Boyer, Stanley Tools, Textite industries
Australia, international Catamarans and the




il

FURWTETR T I b bl D g i i, by niblld 0] .

FETITTe

T A R VRV

s r

Cascade Brewery, established in 1824, the
oldest brewery stil in operation in Australia.

East Coast

A popular heliday destination, the E£ast Coast
features miles of white beaches with axcelient
surf, as well as many other places of interest.
Freycinet Peninsuia, the Blow Hole at Bicheno
and Maria Istand are all easily accessible 1o
tourists,

A variety of fishing activities is based in the
ports of St Heiens and Bicheno. Catches include
crayfish (southern rock lobster} and abalone.

North-East

The rich soil of this area provides good land
far farming, an activity important to the State’s
ecanomy. Beef and dairy cattie, wool sheep and
prime lambs are run here. Vegetables, grown
mainly for processing, are a significant
component of the region’s agriculture. A wide
variety of crops is grown, and the Department
of Defence maintains an experimental
establishiment in Scottsdale o investigate ways
of processing and packaging produce for the
use of troops in the field. Hop growing is also
an important commercial activity,

North

Northern Tasmania's varied attractions incfude
the lavender farm at Nabowla. the gold mine
ruins at Beaconsfield, the Ben Lomeond ski Fields
and the colonial villages of Evandale and
Hadspen. Entally House, at Hadspen, and
Clarendon, at Nile, are two of the finest
restored homesteads in Australia. A number of
vinevargs nave been established in recent years
at Pipers Brook and along the banks of the
Tamar River.

'ndustries in the region include the knitting
varn producers Coats Patons. the automotive
parts manufacturer ACL Bearing Company and
the alumimum smelter and sefinery Comalce, at
Ceorge Town. Woodchip production and timber
pracessing are also important.

North-West

The fertile. deep red volcanic loams and lush
pastures of this region are ideal for vegetable

! 'l-.uvd'ﬂ L

tachted abl

kL] Lbbtiiiad e

BETREIN e |

AN

o1 AT 1 1

e . |

it

growing and dairy farming. Vegetable
processing factories, United Milk Products and
Lactos cheesemakers were established on the
coast to process the large quantities of milk
and vegetables produced. Some farmers engage
in pig and sheep farming and others have
turned to poppy farming to prowide oil for
pharmaceutical preparations.

Manufacturing is dominated by forest-based
industries with North Forest Products
processing paper and hardboards at Burnie, and
magazine paper and particle board at Wesley
vale. Cement is produced at Raiiton and
titanium pigments at Burnie. Beaches at Boat
Harbour, Ulverstone and Port Sorell, as welil as
Sisters and Turners Beaches, are ideal holiday
spots and surfing beaches. The histarical village
of Staniey, which is the birthplace of Joseph
Lyons Australia’'s only Tasmanian-born Prime
Minister. is noted for its unusual geographical
feature, The Nut. The Lake Barrington rowing
course. of international standard, is a popular
recreational asset.

West

Dense forests and lofty mountain ranges are
typical of this rugged region, with windswept
beaches. wild rivers and moonscape hills
making the west vastly different from any other
Tasmanian region. Strahan. on Macquarie
Harbour, is the starting point for cruises o the
Cordon River., which winds deev into the dense
forests of the South-West,

Mining is the predominant industry of this
area. with copper being mined at Mt Lyell
Queenstown. zinc ar Rosebery. tin ar Renisan
Bell and iron ore at Savage River.

South-West

Much of this isolated region is inaccessible and
uninhabited. It contains some of the most
spectacular scenery in the world and the
South-West Wilderness Arga has been listed by
the World Heritage Commission. Dense
rainforest, horizontal scrub. wid rivers, rapids
and ravines, unpredictable weather, walking
tracks and rugged mountains can be tackied
onty by experienced bushwalkers. Chalets and




et bl ] :hulumlilillai-u.i.l ..

[ TR N T e T

[y L.

10

cabins have been erected in the more accessibie
areas to cater for bushwalkers.

Central Lakes Area

Hydro-electric schemes dominate this
mountainous area with many rivers harnessed
and new lakes created to produce electricity for
the State's power grid, Trout-fishing is popular
in the area and many record caiches have been
reported.

Midlands

Early pioneers surveyed a road through the
Midlands to provide a link between Hobart and
Launceston. Today the upgraded road provides
a comfortable 2-2'/> hour journey between the
wWo Cities.

Sheep farming mainly for wool, is the
principal agricuftural activity of the region, with
some beef cattle grazing also being undertaken.
Throughout the Midlands there are historical
villages with old roadside inns. cottages and
churches. The most notable towns are Oatlands,
Tunbridge. Ross and Campbell Town.

King and Flinders Isiands

Situated in Bass Strait, these islands are rich in
marine and hird life. Muttonbird, duck, quail
and pheasant are all found here. Marine life
includes crayfish, abalone, mullet and saimon.
King and Flinders islands have prosperous beef
industries, and guality dairy products are
produced. The unpredictable weather and
vicious storms often experienced in Bass Strait
have resulted in many ships being lost in the
area. King tsland in particular is virtually ringed
by shipwrecks. .

Distances between Hobart
and other centres by air

ian centres {(kilometres)

Hobart to — km Hobart to — km
Adelaide 1 261 Gold Coast 1719
Alice Springs 2 577 . Launceaston 145
Brisbane 7 788 Melbourne 610
Cairns 3Me Perth ’ 3 328
Canberra 1 088 Sydney 1 G40
Darwin 3 882 Townsville 2 731

uoyaaz
PACAUAM
2U0ISLIN

PISUDME

woUWs
2[pPs1I0IS
suRfaif 15

umolsuzand

ALY Mog
wOIS3IUND T

ajpauony

LipqoH

umoj
ab.4can

waduoaac}

umo §
jeqduwn2

ruing

Road distances hewween major Tasman

141
306
203
307
298
in
236
399

i8
404
366
226
362
184
159

20
235
69
172
342
3180
166
420
187
312
231
67
49
159

30
168

19
123
297
335
118
371
197
264
182
116
236 285
B4

266

68
216
145
136
174
t35
18]
129
123
198
349
236
285
362

86
281
135
239
412
450
233
487
2%4
379
258
144
116

67
226

213
130
163

75
253
2M

63
334
316

99
208
198
182
23
366

293
121
245
175
251
289
164
304
371

99
379
123
264
312
404

168
2648
198
338
261
207
258
361
371
316
254
329
197
187
8

204
352

97
135
27
304
334
487
181
371
420
399

148 4
67
100
50 321
198
236
271
258 361
164
63
233
135
118
166
236

364
169
37
286
38
236
135
297
289
291
450
174
335
380
3

[E3)
279
248
38
198
a7
261
251
253

239 412
185
123
172
307

326
136
297
342
208

153
17z
104
248
286

50
321
3138
175

76

49
148
104
279
3¥7
100
352
198
245
163

35
216

19

69
203

1

198
148
w7z
131
169
67
204
268
121
130
281
68
168
215

306
Source. RACT 1994 Arcormmodation and Touring Guide Tusmarnia

198

49
153
326
364
148
4M
168
293
213

86
266

30

20
141

George lown

Campbell Yown
Hobart

Burnie
Devonport
Huonville
Launceston
Port Arthur
Cueenstown
St Helens
Scottsdale
Smithion
Swansea
tiverstone
Wynyard
Zeehan




61 A {0 5P (oY
Oba £85 § Buipion) pup] 10Ad put JIH J0 SBIB [EWS U $43) | UISN N3 ) 10 SaAIBSAY 152407 B3] SN JDNABIIOYIIY PAINDIL

pugy 01PBIEAY P 1AL [[EMKE SO HONHAISSUO) i 2GIB PUE POAIDG [DAEE) PIRYGSIMDPY 244353y D Aan) wrred apg HHISH
AROGIEH FONBIOK TI2A4BSRY ABIT 2APT pdooRPAOW putd (Mpd} Speg ARKY (I SpASG it 43Y1a60) WAy FEUNAIE PLAoM SR
Wenaeltry 3yl AU (q) (uawaboupy puni put JUAHIRHANT JO JuAULIDd ] Ay Joy a3AIEE MHPHM PU 14 Aq payddns tainbry re}

nearepd aud)y JEIIUID ISIM 1861 BUn{ $7 008 LS {11y wagesmaf jo S
{EISEOD SUIRIUNOK PUERlS| SIPUIL4 20961 Yyren 5| SLE ¥ 122205
$SAuIapIm pabbny 15M-LINOY 1561 139010 2 867 809 (Q) 15amLN0g
Yleay [R15€0D) 15PM1{ 110N 296 sunf |2 OO € ade’y Ax10y
3PP {RISED 15ea-131o0N £/61 4390120 £ 906 £t WiEH|Ipy IUnoN
splayps audjy [RITUBY INOY G161 1snbny 62 §9Z 91 plaLd Wby
I0ISIY "3RI 15800 158] 261 3unf 1 055 11 ' pue|si Blimy
153:0J 'SUIBIUNCK yinosg BE6 1 AR 2 oriL/ (f]} SUlEIUNOK 2}ieH
auuesh le1seo’) 15202 )15%] g161 1snfiny G2 nE6 L1 19U A1
SI3A11 'SSRUIBPHIM 153m-13N0S 6E6L AR EO 196 0%y {t]) S1DAIY P{IA UOPIOO) Utiel
15210) [jAYdors|as A1Q 15800 1587 GHGE | 12QWadd] /7 080 9L As|sdy se|bnoq)
saye| 'SUIePIINOW (O UERSEE LN 2261 Ary 91 g0l (91 (Q)aeD s P UlRIUNDIN BPEL])

s famd)y ISE-YUON LB AN EE 2e5 91 PUOWOoT uag
pueyieay (BISEOD 15200 YHON 9z61 ANl L0 thE Y aBuey so1s2qsy
uondidrsag uotir26} 2ipp prlIazen anl112})3 (oY) pay I

(e) syaed [BUCNEN SPlURLUSE]

SR

Ul N LR il 110

T T I

=28

——— - - iy —_— ™ o YW P oo

BECAREN H maRe=n Sn4mM5 T oraTon Yo S
Q=MD u 000 T o= o O Mme |- 2 &
"65555544 "21].11‘11 UZ?_‘! H.A. o &P

W e v ———— E w R =R 3

E E E Ew cEE

] sEM

~ O LB = 2E e

- = = = st

= = x = 2x3

3 & § EX3

b E: K] & Ex§

Vi o So3
) = u a §3

e W ) ] o 2 Z
- L = s 8=

o L < SEY
2 )

et . 8%
by

mm t 3
L] ] k-] embm
] E 5 |E¥

= —_ ) -~ m o bl - B}

- c R EE =g Ew © & |z3%
4o iR E I fE _ow |nE3
J . EAEE g 04 o Nz o T W C DW=
v Gu_ 03 = kv PT @ neoecm iy

v - = Tanllda 4 o= -1 = - aMi.“._r Y -
wl 5 zp2Ei=is Seg o= 8338 o, 55ESIElEs:
L I TR, - o = e w 35— o - g

- N VoW v = =3 w W oG c ¥ x S W - b1 0 [= i B
>| T 338:8380% L EEVESLE: S Eyysfy £ sREESZE|0ise
- T § ~PEelfBe.x 9§ 26058%E x T mASEW W 8 RS a2F SLEg
~ 32 2 5285068 2 2G0T oA 0w z S50«d 3 Z ELi¥Us st 3t
— o = & i Ay suES



ol wotilae B

T

T

PRPTRE R RITE TR

4t

s s i

i4

national parks &
state reserves

The Mattonal Parks and Wildlife Act 1870
provides for three broad reserve categories:
Conservation Areas

generally provide protection for fauna and its

nesting or breeding place, but not its broad

habitar. They are called Wildlife Sanctuary or

Conservation Area depending on whether they

ara set aside to fulfiii particular wildlife

objectives {e.g. Tamar River Wildlife Sanctuary)
or whether they are large general management
aréas fe.g. Southwest Conservation Area).

Mutton Bird Reserves are another type of

Conservation Area allowing mutton birding.

State Reserves

have much greater profection.

. National Park— {e.g. Maria island, Mount
Field) have high censervation, scenic and
recreational values and, in general, are
greater than 4000 ha in area.

. Nature Reserve— (e.g. Macguarie Is., Dismal
Swamp) are especially important for nature
conservation. Public use is not prohibited
but it is generaily not encouraged.

» Historic Site— (e.g. Entally House, the Shot
Towear) where places or structures of
European historic significance are involved.

« Aboriginal Site - {e.g. Mt Cameron West,
Sundown Point} where the place is of
prehistoric significance. Protected Sites can
also be created under the Aboriginal Refics
Act 1875,

. State Reserves— (e.g. Hastings Caves) small
areas of high natural or cultural value.

Game Reserves

are reserved areas where one or more species
of wildiife can be taken (e.g. Bruny !sland Neck).
They are virtually nature reserves in which
limited hunting, with permits, is allowed.

world heritage area

The Tasmanian Wilderness World Heritage Area
comprises about 1 383 640 hectares (20 per
cent of the State) of essentially wild, natural
country in central and south-western Tasmania.
It was jointly nominated for World Heritage
Listing by the Commonwealth and State
Governments in September 1989 and inscribed
on the World Heritage List by the World
Heritage Committee of UNESCO in December
1989.

within the World Heritage Area are rare and
ancient plants, very tall eucalypt forests,
distinctive and uncoammon animals. important
alpine and sub-alpine areas, karst and glacial
features and scenery of sweeping grandeur and
intimate beauty. There are also extensive cave
systems, ice age Aboriginal cave-art sites and
sites of European cultural significance.

Reserved fand managed by the
Dept of Environment & Land Management,
i janunary 1994

No. Area (ha}
National Parks and Wildlife Act 1970 —

National Parks 14 1 367 186
State Reserves 54 19 909
Nature Reserves 44 40 729
Historic Sites 30 16 098
Aboriginal Sites 4 1 243
Game Resarves 12 11 634
Conservation Areas 77 413 626 .
Muttonbird Reserves 5 g9 288

Histaric Shipwrecks Act 1975 -
Tasmanian Historic Shipwrecks 7

Aboriginal Relics Act 1975 —
Protected Archaeological Sites 5 1 428

Crown Lands Act 1976 -
Protected Areas 4 202 925
State Recreation Areas 7 5 589m
Coastal, River and
Lakeside Reserves

.:7‘:
]




Lo wchemad b L

TR A PTPR.

16

flora

Tasmania's climate is generally conducive to the
development of forests. In the higher rainfall
areas of the central hightands and the west,
rainforest predominates, aithough treeless
habitats are frequent on water-logged soils.
This is in contrast with the drier, more open
eucaiypt forests of the east. Exposed mountain
summits contain treeless areas of alpine
moorland heath and bog with aipine plants
resistant to heavy frosts, waterlogging, snow
and cold winds.

Of the 1500 or so flowering plants native to
Tasmania about 300 are endemic. Many of the
endemic species are found in Tasmania's rich
alpine flora. (Up to 60 per cent of the alpine
fiora is endemic). Rainforests are another haven
for Tasmania's endemic species. However,
overall, Tasmania's flora is closely related to
that of mainland Australia. This is particularly
true for the eucalypt forests which have a high
proportion of species in common with South
Eastern Australta.

Links with the ancient floras of the southern
continents are aiso evident in Tasmania's flora.
‘For examptle. the southern beeches {Nothofagus
spp.) are still present as scattered forests in
Australasia and South America. In Tasmania,
Myrile Beech (N. cunninghamid is a dominant
rainforest tree and Deciduous Beech (N. gunnif)
is a subalpine shrub. Nothofagus fossil poilen
records in these areas and in Antarctica extend
back to the age of the dinosaurs. Other plants
with affinities 10 southern continents include
heaths, Leatherwood, Tasmanian Native Laurel,
Bauera and Horizontal Scrub. Tasmania has no
endem:c plant families. Some Ffamilies
prominent in southern maintand Australia (e.g.
mistietces) are absent.

Prominent and characteristic Tasmanian
plants include:

» Button Grass, which grows extensively on
wet infertile peats. mainly in the west and

south of the State. Button Grass is a =

Miui

atfiom loaetod 0§ 1 i

17

tussock-fike sedge with conspicuous,
spherical fruiting-heads on long stems:
native canifers, present within rainforest and
dlpine communities that have not been
burnt. King Biily Pines and Pencil Pines
occasionally aise form forests of up to 30
metres in height in elevated valleys and on
subalpine plateaux respectively. They can
reach ages of over 1000 vears:
"horizontal”, a rainforest plant with an
unusuai growth form. While these trees
sometimes grow erect to a height of 15
metres or more, typically slender saplings
8-9 metres high arch hack towards the
ground. Many erect branches arise from an
almost horizontal trunk and these in turn
bend over. interlacing with each other and
with branches of adjacent trees. In this way
dense and springy platforms form, often at
a considerable height above the ground:
and

cushion piants, which are comman in
Tasmanian alpine vegertation. Tasmania has
five species of woody shrubs that form
compact mounds or cushions:
Pterygopappus fawrencii: Donatig
novae-zelandiae; Dracophyiium minimum;
Phyilachne colfensoi; Abrotanelia
forstericides. This plant community closely
resembles those found in cemparabie
habitats in New Zealand and in the
Magellanic moorland of South America. The
species of Donatia and of Phvilachne are
commen to Tasmania and New Zealand. As
the cushion plants spread and adjoin, they
form a mosaic which has a continuous levej
ar undulating surface. These plants serve as
seed beds for others: the white-flowered
Drosera arcturs is often conspicuous and
the endemic plaintain, Plantago gunnii. is
confined 1o this habitat. But a cushion plant
does not continue to expand to an indefinite
size; after a time it dies in the captre
allowing the establishment of plants such as
the fern Cleichenia alpina, Calorophus
minor (syn. Hypolaena lateriflora, family
Restionaceae), Astelia alpina (pine-apple
grass, family Liliaceae) and also various
shrubby species.

LI T IR




p st W T e e

PP T

18 ﬂ 19

fauna

Isolated since the last ice age, some 12 000
years aga, several species have developed
uniguely Tasmanian forms while some vary
from their matnland counterparts to a smail
degree. Others, including migratory birds, are
shared with mainiand Australia and other
continents.

Mammais

Tasmania's fauna includes representatives of
the three main groups of mammals: placental,
monotremes and marsupials. The Tasmanian
Devil. the Tasmanian Tiger or Thylacine
{probably extinct} and the Long-taiied Mouse
are examples of mammals which are unique
{endemic} to Tasmania.

Tasmania's egg-laying mammals or
monotremes are the Platypus and the Echidna.

Marsupials give birth to embryonic offspring
which are nurtured in a pouch. Comman
Tasmanian marsupials include the Brushtail
Paossum and Ringtai! Possum, Tasmanian
Pademeion, Bennetts Wallaby, bandicoets and
the Common Wombat. Less commonly

encountered are the Pygmy Possum, Betiong,

Potarco, Forester Kangaroo, Tasmanian Devil,
Spotted-tailed Quoll, Eastern Quoll, Dusky
antechinus and Swamp Antechinus. The two
species of antechinus {formerly called marsupial
mice), the Tasmanian Devil and the quolls are
Carnivorous.

Placental mammals. which are more typical of
mammals generatly, are represented in
Tasmania by native rodents, bats and, of
course, domestic stock and humans.

Tasmanian Aborigines were probably fess
influential on the fauna than their mainland
Australian rounterparis. They did not introduce
the dingo or use the boomerang and woomera.
The Tasmanian Devil and Thylacine, both also
known as recent fossils on mainiand Australia,
have probably survived longer in Tasmania due
to lack of competition from dingoes and the
introduced fox.

An important feature of Tasmania's mammal
fauna is the relative abundance of same
species. The Potoroo, Bettong, Eastern Barred
gandicoot and the quols remain at least locally
common here but are severely depieted or
extinct on the mainland. This is probably
hecause of habitat retention and the lack of
destructive introduced animals in Tasmania.

Birds

Of Tasmania's 320 or so recorded species of
birds, 11 species and 23 sub-species are
endemic and about cne-quarter are seabirds,
Non-migratory species shared with the mainiand
often exhibit minor variations, an example
being the Tasmanian Emu {now extinct), which
was smaller than the mainland species.
pProminent endemic birds inciude the Green
Roselta. the Forty-spotted Pardalote, severai
varieties of honeyeater, the Tasmanian Native
Hen and the Orange-bellied Parrct, one of the
rarest birds in the world.

Reptiles

Snakes and lizards (skinks) represent the
reptile  group in Tasmania, although
occasionally marine turtles appear. Six of the 17
Tasmanian lizard species are endemic to the
State, while the three species of snakes (Tiger
snake, Copperhead Snake and White-lipped
whip Snake), all of which are venomous, are
shared with the mainiand. A new species of
skink Niveoscincus orocryptus has been
discovered at Mt Anne, Southwest Tasmania.
The Pedra Branca Skink lives on a rocky outcrop
and is one of Tasmania's rarest species.
Amphibians

Tasmania has 11 species of frogs, three of
which are endemic: the Tasmanian Tree Frog,
Tasmanian Froglet and the recently discovered
Moss Froglet.

Fish

Of Tasmania's 50 species of freshwater fish,
16 are endemic. Most of the endemic fish are
in the family Galaxiidae, and occupy freshwater
habitats in Tasmama's mountains.




. e bt Rk #7

20
state embiems

COAT-OF-ARMS

The Tasmanian coat-of-arms
features two Tasmanian
Tigers supporting a shield.
Contained within the shield
are five symbois, a ram, a
sheaf of wheat, apples,
hops and a thunderbolt.
Above the shield is a lion. A
pick and shovel, representative of the mining
industry. appear in front of the lign. The motto
ubertas et fidelitas interpreted as fertitity and
faithfulness completes the coat-of-arms which
was promulgated in 1919

FLAG

Tasmania's flag was adopted for general State
Government use in 1876, but it was not until
3 December 1975 that the design was officially
gazetted. The flag features a blue ensign with a red
lion on a white shield superimposed. The Union
jJack occupies the upper quarter next to the staff.

FLORAL EMBLEM

The Tasmanian Blue Gum. Eucalyptus globulus,
was proclaimed as the floral emblem of
Tasmania on 27 November 1962,

CEieil

Al

BEEX-TI1]

] i

i [i HiN

i s B0 hnl | |

21
climate

TEMPERATURE

Tasmania's climate is classified as temperate
maritime. Near the coast the diurnal range of
temperatures is about 7 degrees, but inland
this value is almost doubled. The maximum
temperature recorded in the State is 40.8°C —
observed at Hobart in january 1976 and Bushy
park in December 1945, The State's lowest
temperature {-13.0 degrees) was registered in
June 1983 at Tarraleah, Butlers Gorge and
Shannan.

RAINFALL

Rainfall over Tasmania is largely governed by
the interaction of airstream and topography.
Since the prevailing winds are westeriy, the
higher annual rainfall totals are recorded in the
western highlands areas but there are parts of
the northeast which very efficiently intercept the
less frequent bursts of humid northeasterly
winds. In the west annual rainfall totals vary
from 1500 to 3500 millimetres whereas in the
eastern half the range is from 500 millimetres
in the Midiands, to 1500 miliimetres in the
northeast highland area. '

WIND

The prevailing airstream over Tasmania is
westerly with actual winds varying from
northwest to southwest. The greatest strength
and persistence of winds occurs during late
winter and early spring. In the summer, when
the westerlies are weak, afterncon sea breezes
become the pradominant wing in coastal areas.

SUNSHINE

Bright sunshine ranges from an average of
2500 hours per year in the northern Midlands
to less than 1750 hours per year on the west
coast and western highlands. Hobart receives an
average of 2100 hours annuaily and Launceston
around 2400 hours.




i- 22 ?_ 23

aem bl 1

Rainfall in districts, Tasmania ‘mm

Average
District 1991 1992 1993 {a)
Northern 950 1 066 922 988
East Coast 673 723 784 806
Midlands 474 534 364 544
South East 773 639 725 758
Derwent Valley 698 659 627 693
Central Plateau 1 377 1 342 1 491 1 004
West Coast 2 431 2 184 2 094 2 334
King island 852 1279 864 924
Flinders island 783 738 - 741

@i Long-term amnual dverages denved from all availatie data.

Temperature and rainfall, Hobart (a)

Temperature Rainfall
Max. Min. Mean
ram
Months  Mean Ext. Mean £xt. Mean days
. C C C C mm no.
Jan 21.5 408 11.7 4.5 43 il
Feb 216 402 119 34 40 ]
Mar 201 37,3 10.7 1.8 47 13
Apr 17.2 30.6 85 0.6 52 12
May 143 25.5 6.9 -1.6 49 14
June 118 206 5.2 -2.8 56 14
July 11.5 21.0 4.5 -2.8 54 1%
Aug 12.9 245 5.1 -1.8 52 i5
Sep 5.0 310 6.3 -0.8 52 - 15
Qct - 16.9 - 346 7.7 0.0 64 16
Nov 186 3638 9.2 1.6 55 14
Dec 20.2 40.7 10.7 33 57 13
Year 168 408 8.2 -2.83 626 159

(@l At Hobart Regional Office using figures recordad aver 111 pears.

Climatic data, selected stations, Tasmania
(Temperatures: C and Rainfali: mm)

Hobart L'ton Airport Burnie
fang- Long- Long-
term 1993 term 1993 term 19393

Mean daily max, 16.8 17.9 169 17.2 16.7 17.1
Extreme max. 40.8 359 37.3 31,5 328 274
Mean daily min. 8.2 2.1 62 65 89 99
Extreme min. -28 04 - -25 -1.7 29
Sunshine {mean 59 6.2 6.6 na na.
daily hours)

frost days (no) 25 20 74 g0 10 ]
Mean annual rain 526 648 681 599 994 947
Rain days 159 153 138 135 159 169

o~
e

E
B
H

government

On 1 January 1901, Tasmania joined with the
other Australian colonies of Britain to become a
federation of six States: the Commonweaith of
aystralia.

Government in ail States is exercised in three
jurisdictions: Commonwealth Covernment, with
powers derived from a writ{en constitution and
centred in Canberra;, Stare Government, with
residual powers (powers not reserved for the
Commonwealth), which in Tasmania is centred
in Hobart, and Lecal Government with authority
darived from State Acts and operating in 29
municipalities including six cities. (29
municipalities have been operational since
2 April 1993).

COMMONWEALTH

Senate: Tasmanian members
iat 1 Agpril 1994;

Member Farty Term expires
Abetz, E Liberal 1999
gell, R. Aust. Democrats 19%6
Caivert, P.H. . Liberal ‘ 1996
Coates, | CALP . . 1999
Denman, K. ALP 1999
Devereux, J.R. ALP 1996
Cibson, B. Liberai 1999
Harradine, R.W.B. tndependent 1999
Murphy, 5 ALP 1959
Newman, ] Liberal 1996
Sherry, N.J. ALP 1996
Watson, ].O.W. tLiberal 1996

House of Representatives:
Tasmanian members (at 1 April 1994

Member Party Electorate
Adams, D, ALP Lyons
Kerr, D.J.C. ALP Denisen
Miles, C.G. Liberal Braddon
Quick, H. ALP Frankiin
Smith, S. ALP Bass




1o ikl -

i
]
A
i
H

o b ek s

24

TASMANIAN

Governoy
H. £.. General Sir Phiilip Bennett AC KBE 050

Judiciary {(as at | April 1994)

The Hon. Sir Guy Green KBE {Chief Justice)
The Hon. Mr justice W ].E. Cox

The Hon. Mr Justice P.G. Underwood

The Hon. Mr Justice C.R. Wright

The Hon. Mr justice £.C. Crawford

The Hon. Mr Justice W.P.M. Zeeman

The Hon. Mr Justice P.W. Slicer

Ministry (as at 1 April 1994)

The Hon. R.J. Groom, MHA (Premier)

Minister for State Development & Resources,
Minister for Mines, Minister for Forests

.The Hon. R.J. Beswick, MHA (Deputy Premier)

Minister for Education & the Arts, Minister for
Employment, Industrial Relations & Training
The Hon. i.M. Braid, MHA

Minister for Transport and Works

The Hon. T.J. Cleary, MHA

Minister for Environment & Land Management,
Minister for National Parks & Wwildlife, Minister
for Inland Fisheries, Minister for Local
Government

The Hon. R. Cornish, MHA

Attorney-General, Minister for justice, Minister

assisting the Treasurer, Leader of the

Government in the House .
The Hon. R.T. Gray -
Minister for Primary Industry & Fisheries,
Minister for Energy, Minister for TT-Line

The Han. F.R. Groom, MHA

Minister for Community & Health Services

The Hon, P.C.L. Hodgman

Minister for Tourism, Spofrt & Recreation,
Minister for the Status of Women, Minister for
Antarctic Affairs

Dr. The Hon. F.L. Madill

Minister for Police & Emergency Services,
Minister. for Consumer Affairs, Minister for
Multicultural & Ethnic Affairs, Minister assisting
the Premier

The Hon. A.M. Rundie {Treasurer)

Minister for Finance, Minister for Public Sector
Management, Minister for Racing & Gaming
The Hon. ).S. Barker

Parliamentary Secretary to Cabinet

o O AN 1000 A 1

IR

o)

25

Pariiament

Tasmania has a bicamerai parliament, The
majority party in the House of Assembly (Lower
House) forms the government while the
Legislative Council {Upper House) is the house
of review.

Legislative Council

19 members
19 single-member electorates
Term: six years

Three members retire each year except in
avery sixth year (1989, 1995 etc.) when four
retire. Voting for the Councii is compulsory. All
persons over the age of 18 are eligible to vote
provided they have resided in Tasmania for six
months; they are Australian citizens, or natural
born or naturaiised British subjects on the
glectoral role at 25 january 1984; and their name
is on the electoral roil for a Council division.

iegisiative Council Members {at 1 april 1994}

Electorate Member Term expires

Buckingham Crean, The Hon. D.M. {Ind.) 1993

Cornwall Bajley, The Hon. R.F. {ind.) 1998
Darwent Batt, The Hon. C.L. (ALP) 1997
Gordon Schuize, The Hon. P.R. (i1nd.)} 1994
Hobart Moore, The Hon. J.M. {ind.) 1994
Huon Mever, The Hon. AY. (Ind.} 1996
Launceston Wing, The Hon. D.G. {Ind) 1994
Macquarie Shaw. The Han. G.A. (Ind.)} 19G8
Meander Hope, The Hon. R.T. (ind)) 1997
Mersey Squibb, The Hon. G.B. {Ind.) 1996
Monmouth Wilson, The Haon. 5.). {Ind) 19939
Newdegate Ginn, The Hon. RW. {Ind.) 19499
Pembroke McKay, The Hon. P.C. (Liberal) 1995

Queenborough Stopp, The Hon. EJ.C. {Ind) 1995
Russell Fletcher, The Hon, AW. (Ind.) 1999
South £sk Rattray, The Hon. CL (lnd.) 1998
Tamar Loone, The Hon. J.A. {ind.} 1995
West Deven Hiscutt, The Hon. H.j. {ind.} 1885
Westmorland Brookes, The Hon H.G. {Ind.} 1997

Officers of the Legisiative Council
President: The Hon. E|.C. Stopp

Chairman of Committees: The Hon AY. Meyer
Leader for the Government: The Hon. P.C. McKay
Deputy Leader: The Hon, AW Fletcher

Clerk of the Council: R} S. McKenzie




BT T R P

il

26

House of Assembly

The House of Assembly consists of 35 members
elected from five seven-member electorates for
a term of four years.

Tasmania uses the Hare-Clark system (i.e.
proportional representation by the singie
transferable vote) in elections for the Assembly.
The legal voting age is 18 years and over.
Electors must vote one to seven but can show
further preferences if they desire. Voting is
compuisory.

A State slection held in February 1992 saw
the election of 19 Liberals, 11 Labor members
angd five Independents.

House of Assembly Electoral Boundaries

S -
Lgo .

BRADDOM

1
g

27
House of Assembly members
rat 1 April 1994)
Electorate Member Party

Armstrong, LJ.E. Green Independent

Renneworth, A.J. Liberal
Beswick, R.J. Liberal
Bass James, G.H. ALP
Madill, The Hon. F.L. Liberali
Napier, S.D. Liberal
Patmore, The Hon. PJ. ALP
Bonde, W.B. Liberal
Cains, CS. Liberal
Cornish, The Hon, & Liberal
graddon  Field, The Hon. MW. ALP
Croom, The Hon. f.R. Liberal
Hollister, D.L. Green independent
Rundie, The Hon. A.M. Liberal
Amos, )i ALP
Barker. i.5. Liberai
Putt, P. Green Independent
Denison Graom, The Hon. R Liberal
Hodgman, The Hon. W.C. (Q.C) Liberal
Jackson, The Honm. J.L. ALP
White, The Hon, ].C. ALP
Aird, The Hen. M.A. ALP
Bates, G.M. Green independent
Bladel, The Hon. F.M. ALP
Franklin Cleary, The Hon TJ. Liberal
_Davisan, B.F. - Liberal
Hodgman, The Hon. P.C.L. Liberal
Lennon. P.A. ALP
Braid, The Hon LM, Libaral
Gray, The Hon, RT. Liberal
Llewetlyn, The Hon. D.E ALP
Lyons Mainwaring, R.G. Liberal
Miine, C.A. Green |ndependent
Page, The Hon. G.R. Liberal
Polley, The Hon. M.R. AlLP

Officers of the House of Assembly
Speaker: The Hon. G.R. Page

Chairman of Committees: |5 Barker

Leader of the Opposition: The Hon. MW. Field
Clerk of the House: P.T. McKay
Clerk-Assistant: P. Alcock




[y

andlidbe st o v

Ly —

28

State Government Agencies
{at 1 Apni 1994)

Phone No.

Tasmanian Audit Office . . . . . . . . . .. 33 8011
144 Macquarie Street, Hobart.

Community & Health Services, Dept. of . . .33 80N

12 Murray Street, Hobart {Community Services)
34 Davey Streel, Hobart (Health Services}

Educauon and the Arts, Dept. of .33 80N
116 Bathurst Street, Hobart.

Employment, Industrial Relations &

Training, Dept. of . . . . . . ... . . . .. 33 BO11
169 Liverpoot Street, Habart.

Environment & Land Management, Dept. of . 33 8011
134 Macquarie Street, Hobart.

Forestry, Dept. of . . . . .. ... ... .. 33 8011
199 Macquarie Street, Hobart.

lustice, Depariment of . . . . . . .. .. . 33 801!
15 Murray Street, Hobart,

Police, Department of . . . .. .. .. . .. 33 8011
47 Liverpool Street, Hobart,

Premier & Cabiner, Dept. of . . . . . . .. .33 801t

Executive Building, 15 Murray Street, Hobart.
Primary Industry & Fisheries, Dept. of . . . . 33 8011
1 Franklin wharf, Hobart.
Public Sector Management Office . . . . . . 33 8011
144 Macquarie Street, Hobart. .
Transport & Works, Dept. of
1 Collins Street, Hobart. {Transporty . . . 38 9201
10 Murray Street {Reads) oL .33 80N
Tasmania Fire Service . . . . . . . . . . .. 33 80
793-81 Melviile Street, Hobart
State Development & Resources, Dept. of

22 tlizabeth Street, Hobart ... .. .20 6888
Gordons Hill Road, Rosny Park, {Mines) . . 33 8011
Tourism., Spart & Recreation. Dept. of . . . 33 0211

1 Franklin Wharf, Hobart
Treasury & Finance, Dept. of . . . . . . .. 33 801
Exacutive Buildings. Franklin Sgquare, Hobart.

LOCAL

Local government in Tasmania is
administered by the councils of 29
municipalities including the cities of Hobart,
Launceston, Glenorchy, Devonport, Burnie and
Clarence.

They provide services such as: garbage -and
waste disposal facilities, roads and footpaths,
drainage, health inspection, parks. recreation
facilities. gardens. cemeteries and community
centres as well as water supply and sewerage.

=
¥

e

HIRYY }

public finance

Australian government is organised at three
levels: the Commonweaith Government, State
governments and their instrumentaiities, and
local government authorities.

In the Australian National Accounts and
Government finance Statistics, a distinction is
made between general government enterprises
and public trading enterprises. General
government enterprises gperate outside the
market place, and may provide goods and
services significantly beiow the cost of
production. The major sources of revenue for
State general government enterprises are
Commoanwealth grants and state taxes. Public
trading enterprises (for examnpnle the HEC)
produce goods and services for sale in the
market place, with the intention of recovering
atl or most of their operating costs threugh
charges.

Local government provides goods and
services such as garbage and waste disposal
facilities, reads, water supply, sewerage etc.
The principal source of revenue for local
government authorities is rates.

State Government outlays by purpose,
Tasmania, {$m)

Purpose 1897-92 1952-93 p
General public services 133 127
Public arder and safety 119 129
Education 457 510
Heaith 344 188
Social security and welifare 49 42
Housing and community
amenities 77 42
Racreation and culture 58 62
Fuel and energy 107 45
Agriculture, forestry,

fishing and hunting 73 9
Mining, manufacturing and

Lonstruction 3 6
Transport and communication  14% 154
Other 585 604
Total 2 150 2239

i
fl
B
!




[ETEEI P

AR TR YTRYTY BT P

L e ri

state and local government taxes, fees
and fines, Tasmania, 1992-93

Per head of
population (3)

Amount
Particulars ($m)
Employers’ payroll taxes 132
Taxes on property —
Land taxes 27
Municipai rates 126
Stamp duties 55
Financial institutions’ taxes 33
Property owners' contribution
to fire brigades 15
Other 7
Taxes on provision of goods
and services —
Excises (lavies on
statutory cofporations) 13
Taxes on private lotteries 22
Casino raxes 9
Race betting taxes 1
Taxes on insurance 22
Other 1
Motor vehicle taxes —
vehicle registration fees
and taxes 38
Stamp duty on vehicle
regisiration 21
Drivers’ licences 6
Road transpost and
maintenance taxes 1
Eranchise taxes —
Petroleum products
franchise tax 45
Tobkracco franchise taxes 41
Liquar franchise taxes 17
Other taxes 14
Fees and fines —
Compuisory fees 24
Fines 10
Total 691

1472

280

57
268
127

72

32
15

28
47
19
23
47

21

State & local government taxes, fees &
fines per head of mean population ()

State/Territory i990-91 r 1591-92 r 1992-93
New Sauth Wales 1 696 1 73 1 838 .
Victoria 1 605 i 665 1 783
Queensland 1 203 1 265 I 401
South Australia J 274 1367 ] 493
Western Australia 1 368 1 426 1 477 -
Tasmania 1 346 1412 1472 -
Northern Territory 1 092 1367 1 260 .
ALCT 1292 1 477 1637
All States 1 501 1577 1 667

- Wil i

) dbbisait

H

o

i

gl

it o OO iy | |

State Government transactions,
Tasmania ($m)
Particulars 199i-92 1992-93 p i
Current outlays — H
Ceneral government I
final consumption
expenditure 1194 V271
Interest payments 479 474
Subsidies paid to enterprises 45 45 i
Current grants 10 other :
governmerts 34 40 .
Other transfar payments 121 148
Total 1 874 1 978
Capital outiays —
Expenditure on new :
fixed assets 298 310
Expenditure on second-
hand fixed assets (neg) -27 -22
Capital grants to ather k
governments 7 2 L
Other -2 -30 E
Total 276 260 P
Toral current and '
capital outlays 2 150 2 238 -
Revenue -
Taxes, fees and fines 542 560 i
Net gperating surpluses of - i
Public Trading Enterprises . . 233 199 I
Interest received ' 105 122 H
Grants received "1 076 1744 :
Other 56 59 !
Total 2 012 2 084
financing transactions (a) 138 154 -H:‘:
Net advances received -185 -149
Net borrowing 317 47
In€rease in provisions 94 140
Other -87 117
Deficit {b) 45 15 :

i_a} Lurrent outlays pius capital vutlays minds revenue.
b} Ftaancmg ransactions vinus increase in PrOvVisions




32

Local government finance, Tasmania
(3m)

1991-92 1992-93
Current Qutlays —
Generai government final
consumption expenditure 106 112
Interest 25
Other 8
Tozal 145
Capital Quttays — .
Gross fixed capital :
expenditure 63 79
Other 2 . B I
Total 65 Qe 80
Revenue and grants received -- _
Taxes, fees and fines 117 ©122
Met operating surpluses of Co
pubiic trading enterprises 37 38
Interest received 12 9.
Grants 50 62
Other 3 5
Total 220 236
Financing Transactions —
Borrawing (net) -6 -
Other -9 -1t
Totali - 15 -1
Qutlay by purpose —
Geaneral public services 34 38
Housing and community :
amenities S : 58
Recreation and cuiture 26 28
Transport and communication 54 62
Other 39 40
Total . 205 225

-
%
b

3
1

B o] |

o N o o

law and order

AT 30 June 1993 Tasmania had a police force of
1023 police officers or one police officer for
every 460 persons. The number of prison
inmates at 30 June 1993 was 257 males and 8
females.

Lower, higher and chiidren's courts,
Tasmania, 1992
Counts of offences proven

Chit

Type of matter Lower Higher dren’s
Offences against

the persen 858 147 Bo
Robbery and extortion — 33 6
Breaking and entering,

fraud, and other

offences tnvolving theft & 943 800 P 699
Property damage and

anvironmental offences 737 30 184
Offences against good

arder ] 6 189 13 681
Drug offences R 3 559 80 96
Motor vehicle, traffic -

and reiated offences (a) 5 145 3. 45
Other offences L. 876 -5 .5
Total 24 107 1111 2 206
ai Excludes mungr traffic offences.
Age of offenders, Tasmania, 1992
Age
iyears) Male Femuale Totai
inder 20 2 B72 6§27 3 489
20-24 3 199 400 3 549
25-29 1 675 279 1 954
30-39 2 431 408 2 439
40-49 855 P45 1100
50-59 302 50 352
Ol 145 e 155
Total (a) 11 181 1 919 13 100

G includes pot stated




coinm alaew

[ T

© e e —

population

The population estimates which appear in the
following tables are compiled on the basis of
estimated resident poputation.

The estimated resident population of Austraiia
at 30 June 1991 was 17 292 000Q. In the five year
period between 1985 and 1991 the population
increased by 1 273 600, or 8.0 per cent.

The Tasmanian estimated resident population
at 30 Jume 1991 was 466 800. In the five year
period between 1986 and 1991 the population
increased by 20 300, or 4.6 per cent

On preliminary estimates at 30 june 1992,
Westbury was the local government area showing
the greatest average annual increase over the
period with an apparemt rate of change of 5.12
per cent. Other significant increases were in
Sorell, (3.85 per cent), Strahan, (3.45 per cent);
Latrobe, (2.60 per cent); Port Cygnet, (2.48 per
cent); and Kingbeorough, (2.33 per cent}.

Area and estimated resident
population: Australian States and
Territories

Popu- . Popu- Popu- Papulation

State lation lation fation density
20 june 30 lune 0 June 30 June

1981 {a} 1986 ¢a) 1991 (a} 1991

D00 {'000} {'000} (per sq ¥m}

NSW 5 2349 55318 59024 7.36
wic. 39469 41609 4 4163 19.4G;
oid 23452 2 6246 2 966.t v.7Z
sA 13188 13826 1 4472 1.47.
Wi 13001 14590 1 636.8 0.6%
Tas. 4272 446.5 466.9 688
NT 122.4 154.4 166 7 0.¥2
ACT 2376 258.9 2897 12071
Australia 14 923.3 16 0t84 17 2920 22%

ra) Cansus vears.

35

Age and sex composition of
population
At 30 June 1993 22.8 per cent of Tasmanrans
were aged less than 15 years {tompared to 21.7
per cent of total Austrafians). 45.0 per cent
between 15 and 44 years. {46.5 per cent of
total Australians): 20.0 per cent between 45 and
b4 years, (20.0 per cent of total Australians)
and 12.2 per cent were aged 65 years or oider
{11.7 per cent of total Australians). ‘

The median age of Tasmanians was 33.2
years, an increase of 0.7 years on the 32.5
vears recorded at 30 June 1901

There were 98.3 males for every 100 femaies
wh_uch is slightly less than the total Australiar;
fatio, which is 99.2 males per 100 females.

r ]
: Age and Sex Composition
30 June 1893
Males How i Femaies
T RS
= Akt ceeni¥is m‘umq:
e o —
as s 65-69—

| 5.8 i
) s -_ )
“ FLINT I
“ Hrad
_ 353y
'“' oy 3014
] g
I I
R 20 g
. St Fﬁ-lom"‘i
“ 1h 4
e  ae—

—~ T a—
I 8 n g 2on O 2 34 /a & 1{)
Mt € e

e AN




S — T 37 ol
' 36 ' :

) . = Population by local government area
Estimated resident popuiation, 30 ) g
X (at June) (a)
Tasmania (30 June 1993) o
Annual rate H
Persons Local Government of change .
% of Area 199¢ 18992 p (k) (%) :5
Age group wial Females No. rotal . -
{years} ales Beaconsfield 17 840 18 150 1.74
. 7 830 17 080 34 960 7.4 Bothwell 830 840 1.20
2_; :s 460 17 900 16 360 ;? N Brighton 12 2;8 13 ‘zjég ;]zgé
- 18 550 17 640 36 190 . ” Bruny .
: 12_:; 17 780 16 830 34 600 7.3 - Burnie 21 070 21 070 0.00
20-24 18 270 17 520 35 780 7.6 Campbell Town 1 420 1 420 0.00
1 25-29 16 540 16 800 33 340 71 Circular Head 8 530 8 590 0.70
30-34 18 760 19 480° 38 240 8.1 Clarence 47 970 48170 0.42
. _ 80 18 170 16 050 76 Deloraine S R20 5 830 017
B :g-:ﬁ :; 25{} 17 010 - 34 360 73 Devonport 25 830 25 B39 .08
- 15 500 15 040 30 540 65 = Esperance 3 350 3410 0.59
‘;3 ;3 13 170 11 660 23 830 sy == Evandale 2 620 2 670 .19
: $5-59 10 170 10 210 20 380 43 ZFF Fingat 3190 3 200 0.31
064 9620 0760 19380 41 X Flinders 970 950 -2.06
: 65:69 9 160 9 750 18 910 4.0 George Town 7170 7170 0.00
: _ 50 8 640 15 540 3.3 Giamorgan 1 830 1 840 0.55
: ;2 ;40ve, S gzo 14 370 23 290 49 Glenorchy 43 610 43 810 0.46
i Total 233 BOO 237 840 471 730 1000 Creen Ponds 1. 290 1300 0.78
ota Hamiiton 2 210 2170 -1.81
Hobart 47 680 47 560 -0.25
i Huon 6 Q10 6 130 2.00
: ) Kentish 5 180 5 260 1.54
Population at selected census dates, King Island 1 920 1 890 -1.56
: Tasmania (a) Kingbarough 24 870 25 450 2.33
Persons = Latrebe 6 930 7110 2.6¢
i ) per o Launceston 84 120 64 200 012
' Year  Males  Females Persons sq km I t::l?f“d g Zgg g:ﬁg _gg?
9 533 40 384 89977 132 I New Norfolk 10240 10250 0.10
}ES} ) gl 162 54543 115705 169 = Oatlands 2 020 2 920 0.00
1901 89 624 82 851 172 475 252 =] Penguin S 900 5 930 0.51
1921 107 743 106037 213780 313 = Port Cygnet 3230 33190 2.48
i 1947 129 244 127 834 257 078 3.76 =] Portiand 2910 2 940 1.03
1 1961 177 628 172 712 350 340 513 Richmond 2 440 2 480 1.64
j 1971 ¢b) 199900 198 200 398 100 5.83 Ringarcoma 2 240 2 230 -0.45
i 1981 (b) 212 600 214 700 427 200 6.25 =4 Ross 470 470 0.00
: 1986 (b) 221 700 224 8OO 446 500 6354 Scottsdale 4 880 4 91g 0.61
i 1991 b} r 231 500 235 300 466 800  6.89 Sorell 8 820 9 150 3.85
H 8611067 Spring Bay 2 140 2 160 0.93
' ta) Aboriginals are excluded from the data for years ? . Strahan S80 600 3.45
b} Estimared resident poputation. = Tasman 1 660 1 650 1.81
- : Ulverstone 14 510 P4 640 021 )
— Waratah 580 890 -9.18 L
;_ - \VES[bUW’ 10 750 11 300 5.12 i
N ! Wynyard 13 360 13 430 0.52 i
! = Zeehan 3610 3 480 -3.60 bl
] - Total 466 800 469 850 0.65
:‘. = a1 Ermated resident population. (b Annual average rate of h
increase or decrease (-) between [99-1997

s
-




38

demographic statistics

Tasmania s demographic

2.9 (26).

vital statistics: Tasmania

rates

by usuai
residence for 1992 are (national rates are in
brackets): birth rate, 14.9 {15.1); death rate, 3.0
(7.1): marriage rate, 6.6 (6.6) and divorce rate,

el M| B e e, Bt oL

; Deaths
Divorces Under -
: Year Marriages {a) Births Total 1 year
: 1988 3035 1220 6779 3547 65
. 1989 3311 1269 6813 3630 72
: 1990 3 026 1170 7 043 3 713 63
: 1991 3 06% 1383 6 870 3686 62
3 1992 3081 1365 6987 3739 46
i L
_'_E (ad includes nutlities af marriage
i
H vital statistics: rates, Tasmania
Infant
Marriage Birth Death mortality
Year {a) {a) ta} b} :
1988 6.7 15.0 7.9 956
1989 6.8 15.0 8.1 106
1950 r 6.6 r15.3 8.0 89
1991 6.6 147 7.9 9.0 :
1992 6.6 149 8.0 6.6
ta) Number ger 1000 of mean population. {b) Nurnber of deaths
under one vear of age per 7000 live births registered.
= Divorces, Tasmania (continued overleaf?
Divorces granted
by sex of petitioner
Year Male Female Joint Total
i 1
] 1988 455 688 77 1220,
H 1989 a71 728 70 3 2869 i
‘: 1930 448 654 68 1170 1
) 1991 493 210 80 1383
528 740 a7 1 365

Divorces, Tasmania ‘conunued:

39

Divorces granted by
duration of marriage

10 vears Crude divorce

Year 0-9 years and ovar rate {a)
1988 570 650 2.7
1989 Q30 3% 2.8
1990 575 545 2.5
1991 639 744 3.0
1992 832 733 2.9
2t Number granted per 1000 of mean popwiation
Life tables, Tasmania, 1992 (a)

Males Females
Age
(years} ix 2x Ix ex
0 100 300 74.0 100 000 79.22
S 99 1135 69.66 99 237 74.B3
10 99 081 64 69 ag 179 69.87
15 98 964 59.76 99 080 64,94
20 98 465 55.05 98 931 60.04
25 G7 544 50.55 98 553 55.23
3 96 726 45.96 98 412 50.33
35 96 117 41.23 98 183 45.44
40 85 451 -36.50 a7 811 40.60
45 a4 605 31.80 97 220 35.83
50 93 164 27.25 96 334 31.14
55 90 893 22.87 94 458 26.70
16 87 116 18.74 $1 BS1 2238
65 80 339 15.09 87 845 18.28
7D 70 694 11.80 81 542 14.49
75 58 320 B.74 72 567 14.95
30 40 387 6.46 57 777 8.06
35 21 695 4.95 37 764 5.99
a0 3 830 3.81 19 403 438
45 2 496 .14 6 828 3.29

(a) Because of the methad of calculation. these fiqures ara sub-
ject to anrual fluctuation which may pol be ndwicative of a

long-term trand

Ix = number of perions surviving at exoct age x last birthday
ex = expectation of flife at age x (the average number of years
lived after age x by persons of that age}




.d‘

R Y TR ik e

[CEE e F)

b

40

Principal causes of death, Tasmania,
1992

Number % of total

Cause of death of deaths deaths
Malignant neoplasm of stomach 32 0.9
Malignant neoplasm of colon 88 2.4
Malignant neoplasm of trachea,

bronchus and lung 182 4.9
Malignant neoplasm of fernale

breast 62 1.7 .
Lteukaemia 24 06 ..
All other malignant neoplasms 543 145 :
Diabetes mellitus . 42 1
Acute myocardial infarcrion 596 i5.9
Other ischaemic heart disease 302 81 .
Cerebrovascular disease 323 46 -
Other circulatory diseases 414 i1 -
Diseases of the respiratory

system 384 10.3 ¢
Diseases of the genito-urinary

system 42 1.1 =
Sudden infant death syndrome 10 0.3 :
Motor vehicle traffic accidents 65 173
Suicide 96 26 ¢
Other accidents, poisonings 3

and violence 10 27
Other causes 433 1.6
Total 3739 108.0

Population by country of birth,
Tasmania, 1991 census

Country Males Females Persons -
Australia 194 921 201 392 396 3133
England 9 769 9 630 19 449
Germany 1 082 957 z2 039!
Greece 388 311 699 ..
India 242 250 492 ;
irefand {Rep.} 316 305 621
lkaly 804 530 1334
tebanon 57, 40 97 -
Malaysia 35% 350 705 -
Maita 83 37 1002
Netherlands 1531 1 428 2 9593
New Zealand ! 815 1 653 3 468
Pgland 663 511 1174 -
Scotland 1 553 1 498 3 051
South Africa {Rep) 378 358 736
UsA 435 397 832 -
Vietnam 142 108 250 %
Yugoslavia 485 265 750 ;
Other 4 593 4613 9206 ¢
Not stated 4173 4 393 8 566 ¢
Total {a) 223 765 229 076 452 841

1 it o

——

S e I

41

education

rasmania has been more progressive than other
States in educating its popuiation. In 1869
Tasmania became the first colony in the British
Empire to make education compulsory and in
1898 school attendance was made obligatory
between the ages of seven and 13 expanding to
hetween six and 14 years in 1912, in 1946
Tasmania became the only.Australian State to
make attendance up to the age of 16
compuisory.

Schools: teachers and pupils,
Tasmania (at 1 July)

Enroiments (b}

Second-

Type of Teachers Primary ary
school Year (a) grades  grades

Govt. — 1991 4 171 37 211 28 051
1992 4 227 37 547 28118

1993 4 260 37 380 27 347

Non-govt. — 1991 1 258 10 789 91463
_ 1892 1 261 11 037 G 547

1993 1 340 11 218 9 818

Al schoof_s — 1991 5 429 48 453 37 1%
- 1992 5 488 48 S84 37 665. .

1983 5 599 48 598 37 163

fa) Number of full-time teachers plus full.-'me egumvalent units

of part-tirme teaching (k) Excludes kindergarten pupds and
special school pupils.

Pupiis/teacher ratios, Tasmania (a)

Year Primary Secondary
1931 — Covernment 181 13.4
Non-government 9.8 12.¢
1992 — Government 184 12.8
Non-government  20.3 133
1983 n — Covernment 17.6 12.8
Non-government 19.4 12.9

3, Based on full-time equivalents.

3

e

RS

=iy e e e




R Y PP

FYIY N | (PR

el bied

42

University enrolments, 1993

Enrofments
Caurse Commencing Total
i 033
Higher Degree 40t i
Other Postgraduate 603 809
Undergraduate -
Business S41 1519
Design 66 208
Education . 320 1 10(5E
Engineering & Surveying 173 494 =
Humanities & Social Science 704 2 042!
Law 180 5911
Medicine & Pharmacy 92 4
Mursing 212 805 ;
Science & Technology 635 1 682__;
Visual & Performing Ans 3 ??.IJé
Other 147 183:
. Total 4 385 [ B G!s_:‘ ==
University of Tasmania,
full-time teaching staff (a)
Classification 1991t} 1992 1993 =
Professors 40.0 40.5 T 470 ;
Associate profassors,
readers, lecturers 4836 522.5 4993
Tutors, demonstrators, i3
etc. 69.8 75.5 77.8:
Total 3934 638.5

ia} Expressed as fufl-time equivalent units.
B} On 1 janyary 1991 the Tasmanian State institute af

Technolagy and the University of Tasmaria amaigamated to -

form the new Univeruty of Tasmama

Mok

6240 3

41g. S

labour

Over the past two decades the Tasmanian
labour force has undergone significant changes,
Wwomen now comprise 2 significantly greater
proportion of the labour force than at any time
since the Second World War. In 1993, Tasmania
had the highest unemployment rate of any
Australian State.

Employment

Tasmanian employment peaked tn April 1990
with 198 700 people employed, Thereafter, the
number of employed persons declined until May
1992 when there were 188 800 empioyad.
This was a drop of 5.0 Per cent in a little more
than two years.

in 1993, employment in Tasmania was
around 190 000, with a peak provisional
estimate of 192 600 in December 1993, Female
and male employment throughout 1993 ware
around 81 000 and 110 000 respectively,

TANMANIAN EMPLOYM ENT

Trend Series
(1]
.'/ \ L 1y¢
\ ™ /

A ; [
f'lll ..I" |llf W l ru“
~ b 1%%

j o '

[ iRl
Lizs
————— -

M e [3er e ey
[E21 19%7 [EES 19q] 1)

Unemployment

In March 1990, there were 18 500 Tasmanians
unemployed. For the next three vears
unemployment increased virtually every month,
During 1993, Tasmania experienced its worst
unempioyment since the Depression of the
1930s. The number of unemployed peaked at
28 500 in August 1983 —an increase of 54 per
<ent in three and a half years. At the end of
1993 there were (provisionally) 26 700
unemployed.




44

The number of unemployed females in 1993 B
varied between 8800 and 10 600. The numbay
of unempioyed males was around 17 500,

TASMANLAN UNEMPLOYMENT
Trend Series
[N
;M

7 .
/
//,1\ /,H/\\_“J/—/ - 20
A

s

ider e Mee Dee Dew
[ET |9xT 1954 1o a
Participation

The participation rate is the proportion of the
population that is economically active (the total
of employved and unempioyed). In 1993, the
participation rate was around 60.0 per cent,
down from a high of 62.3 in late 1989 and
early and middle 1930.

The participation rate amengst femaies in
1993 varied between 48.2 per cent and 49.8
per cent. Amongst males, the participation rate _ -
was around 73.5 per cent =

TASMANIAN PARTICIPATION RATE

Trend Series
"
fod
Ilrf- "\_\\ a2 _
5 ! - ==
. \
fll Y ; \\/_,\ \/—’ o
o ]
)
Lsx
Diee e et hee Drer -
1983 1957 1KY (2 493

. B

45

Unemployment Rate
The unemployment rate in Tasmania throughout
1993 was the highest of any Australian State and
the highest in Tasmania since the Depression.
In early 1890, the unemployment rate was at
its lowest since mid-1986. 8.5 per cent.
Thereafter, it increased and peaked at 13.0 per
cent in August 1993, For much of 1993, the
unemployment rate was around 12.5 per cent,
The femaie unempioyment rate in 1993
varied between 10.0 per cent and 11.6 per
cent. For males, the unemployment rate varied
between 13.4 per cent and 14.0 per cent

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES

Frend Series
i%at
14
-~— Tusmnanta
A
Austrdia _ ) -
/\\/\/f\\ _,f - [ I
\\.f \x../ -
. - . [,‘
- - S - o
DNee Bee De Dev D
KRS 1987 148 (B 1993

Other States’ Unemployment Rates
NSW's unemployment rate varied between 10.7
and 11.7 per cent, Victoria's between 11.6 and
12.6 per cent. Queensland’s between 10.3 and
10.8 per cent, South Australia’s berween 10.5
and 11.7 per cent, and Western Australia’s
between 9.1 and 10.2 per cent.

Teenage Unemployment Rate

Tasmania's teenage unemployment rate
throughout 1893 (using original series and not
trend series figures) was above the national
feenage unempioyment rate for 10 of the 12
months. It varied from a low of 22.0 per cent
in June 1993 (when it was 1.2 percentage
points below the national rate} to a high of 31.2
per cent in December 1993 (when it was 5.8
percentage points above the national figure).




PP S

T T NI PP S I

[

TEENAGE VNEMPLOYMENT
Original Serles

Fasmania
35
Ausirali
At
A N ;
5 N /
N / ]
‘\\/( i
|
I'm
—————— T s e s S
I F M A M ) 1 A 5 O ND
1993

Pay indexes, Tasmania (a)

Males Females  Persons

1990— june 130.1 130.3 130.1:
' Decamber 132.0 132.2 1321 -
1991 — june 132.6 134.5 133.1-
December 137.1 140.0 1378

1992 — June 137.5 140.5 ]38‘6 .
. Becember 138.2 141.2 1390
1993~ fune 138.4 147.4 139.2°
December 140.4 141.7 140.7 -

faj Base of each index: weightecd average minimum weekly
award rate. jurme 1985 = 100
(Source. ABS Catalogue No. 6312.00

Employed wage and salary earners,
Tasmania, August 1993

Proportion i

of total

industry Males Females Persons  industry
‘000 ‘000 ‘000 %

Mining 1.7 a1 1.8 1.2
Manufacturing 16.1 5.6° 217 14.4

Electricity, gas &

water, construction 7.7 1.4 31
Wholesale &

retail trade i7.2 13.9 31
Transport & storage 4.7 1.3 6.1
Commtunication 1.7 05 2.2
Finance, property

& business services 4.7 7.5 12.2 81
Pubiic adminfstration

& defence 6.0 3.6 9.6 8.4
Community services 14.7 294 44.2 29.3.
Recreation, perscnal o

& other services 4.5 7.4 179 79
Total 79.6 71.1 150.6 1000

fSource: ABS Catalogue No. 6248.0)

Average weekly earnings of
employees, Tasmania (3)

Maies Femalas

Reference total total
period earnings earnings
1891 - November 548.60 37350
1992 - November 554 20 380.60
1993 February 577.70 396.60
May 576.10 37910

August S8% 60 381.90
Novembper 589.50 391.60

Average weekly earnings of
employees, Tasmania (3)—continued

Fufl-time adults

Ordinary All employees
Reference time Total total
period earnings earmnings earnings
1991 -- November 547 .30 571.30 46810
1992 — November 564.60 589.50 474 80
1993 .- February 56%.90 59960 450,10
May S70.60 598.50 486.20
August 577.30 £00.80 439 40
November 588.30 613.50 5G1.70
iSource: 48S Cataiogue No. 6302 1)

industrial disputes (a), Tasmania
Woarkers Working Working
Disputes  involved days days
Year commenced {b) fost lost
No. ‘000 ‘000 per 1000
employees
1989 40 4.2 10.2 64
1990 26 8.9 10.7 67
1991 30 7.2 4.4 28
1992 23 7.6 43.0 285
1993 19 2.7 4.5 29

‘ai The statisiics reiate to industrial disputes iavelving
stoppages of work for 10 staff-davs ar more Figures cover
workers who acruaily participated i gdisputes plus waorkers
stood down from the establishments where the stoppdges
occurred but who were not themselves partigs o the disptites.
(b} Figures include additional waorkers Jeiming disputes of
previous periods.

‘Seurce: ABS Catalogue No. 6321.0p




F " 48
SRR QK= MMNY DN
28X 0N - - @@ N D —c oG
Eh [ W L bo - g ] 00w s
A
b
-
3
&
[ - —_— - MmN T N oD
8 3~ T AT D —— o=
. s r Y —_— - —— -
£ E g
i ] R
_f £ Sk ‘
: W
. o .
é ] 2533 meewn Suwwa smam
g r -3re —En— MNOTO Mmooy
e ] FTT T NGBS Mmoo
g s el —— -
=2
o
- =
5 £ 83 @2vms cees 2ocw
IS SYWw WwaonN B ma
LA Q M RN oo —_————
£&S
: — s = ———— NN
=
: U
: o)l
- ]
! c T M—om SmMmmE ST On
. o ¥3 _—A e BRIC ST AR
| = =] —— o — — —_ Ny
- ] 'in.
2 &
j=1 =
- Q =
=1
5 I} O2mEe —mam Swm-
i = <3 F-ow moEAN =N =
= = ——m—2 NRNEN GO ®me
: 2iws =~
H L i
- [P Y
: =38 I
H w| &
: S[¥legea| enow scmn anwma
B 2} Eac — @B~ WM ON e
' - =3 —_— GO T R
H Wi 231- — . ————
W il
: o
T
Q
L=
- : I
= g SeNm O 2o =™
=3 zlvwdcoogaooncnadd
el —lamao T oo g oS
= - ‘5_._._._5....._.-—;.__...—
- <] = it a

Source: ABS Calalogue No. 620310

e

49

social welfare

The main objective of the system of social
welfare is the alleviation of poverty. The
intraduction of a pension for aged persons in
1909 began Australia's national prowvision of
social security payments. While it is the Federal
Government that provides almost all income
maintenance payments, the State Covernment
angd wvoluntary agencies provide many services
and personalised heip to people in need.

Department of Social Security
pensions paid, Tasmania, 1992-93

Number of

recipients at Expenditure
Pension type June 1933 {sm)
Age (a) 43 223 293.9
Disabifity Support (a) 17 705 124.2
Unempioyment Benefits (b) 29 936 248.4
Famity Payment (c) 109 430 00.8
sole Parent 9 792 945
Total - 8248

13i tnciudes Wife/Carer Pensions. (b} Includes Job Search
Atlawance and Newsiart Allowance. Annuai average nuimper
cirrent (¢} The figure is the number of childven ond students
in farmfies receiving Family Payment.

(Source: Dept of Social Security, Annual Report 1992-83.)

Service pensions paid, Tasmania

Number of pensions {a)

War service (june 1393)

1914-18 war 33
1939-45 war 12 357
Karea and Malaya 413
British Commonwealth 211
Altied Forces &h2
Special overseas service 440
Miscaltaneous 138
TFotai 16 154

(@) !ncludes veterans, wives dnd widows.

Spurce. Depr of Veterans' Affawrs anmual Reporr 1997-93.}




e

PR TR IRITY TS N P,

L et B LD st o] bt vt L b | o

RN T P,

prices and price indexes

Average weekly household expenditure,
1988-89 (@) ()

Broad expenditure group {b)

Tasmania Australia

Commodity ar service —
Current housing costs

{selected dwetling) 53.79 71.80
Fuel & power 13.9% 12.87
Food & non-aicoholic beverages 88.44 95.83
Alcoholic beverages 12.67 16.90
Tobacco T 728 6.89°
Clothing & footwear 23.94 30.73
Household furnishings &

equipment 31.20 37.37
Household services & operation 20.83 2411
Medical care & health :

expenses 18.26 21.88
Transport 66.10 76.13-
Recreation 48,95 59.37.
Personal care 9.27 9.95
Miscellaneous commodities

& services 30.24 39.08

Total commodity & service
expenditure
Selected other payments --

42492 3027

income tax 97.9 127.02
Mortgage payment-principal .

(selected dwellingy 5.92 7.01
Other capital housing costs -2.24 19.91
Superannuation & life insurance 17.84 16.86

ta) The average obtained when the total estimated zxipenditure
for a particular broad expenditure group s divided by the
estimated number of households within the scope of the survey.
fl) Deraifs of the component gxpenditure «fems are given in
Appendix 1 of the 1988-89 HES information Paper i6527.0).

Average weekly household income (a) ($)

Source of total income

{proportion %) Tasmania Austrafia

Wages & salaries 68.8 723
Own business B.8 9.2
Covernment pensions & benefits 13.4 101
Other 9.0 8.5
Total 100.0 1000

{al Household income is the surm of the gross weekly income of
all househald members.

e LR

51

Average retail prices of selected food
items: Hobart December quarter (a)
{cents)

Change
over
previous
Article Unit 1992 1993 period %
Bread 880g 143 153 +7 0
Biscuits {dry} 250g 154 161 +4.5
Flour {self raising) 2kg 218 225 +3.2
Coffee (instant) 150q jar 440 451 +2.5
Tea 250Qg 172 198 +15.1
Sugar, white 2kg 196 238 +21.4
Jam (strawberry) 500qg jar 247 254 +2.8
Oranges Tkyg 128 101 -21.1
Bananas ikg 171 173 +1.2
Tomatoes 1kg 247 377 +55. B
Carrots C kg 113 106 -b.2
Potatoes 1kg 67 76 +13.4
Butter S00g 206 201 -2.4
Cheese (processed) 500g 386 332 -14.0
Eggs (55qg) doz 237 252 +6.3
Bacon (rashers) 250g 304 314 +3.3
Mitk {fresh} 1 litre 104 109 +4.8
Beef —
RUmMp steak Tkg 948 1| 067 +12.6
Corned silverside 1kg 662 655 =18
Sausages 1kg 420 389 -5.0
Lamib ~
Leg tkyg 477 550 +15.3
Loin chops lkg 633 687 - 485
Park, leg 1kg 653 69?2 +6.0
" Chicken (frozen) 1kg 313 343 +9.6

i) The table units are not necessartly thase for which the
artgmal price dara were obtained.

Price index of building materials all
groups index numbers: Hobart

1990-97 1991-92 1992-93

Materials Used in House Building
fBase of Index: Year 1985-86 = 100.0%

Index 134.2 138.3 140
Increase fa)% 4.8 3.1 1.

e Nt

Materials Used in Building Other Than House Building
(Base of Index: Year 198990 = 100.0}

Index 103.9 107} 108.2
ncrease (a)% 3.9 37 1.1

ial OQver previous year.




52

£E 97 4 L8l L2 £l U= 5'0- 53
siauenb £e6 | 9qUBIIQ PUR 766 1IGIDANT uamlaq abueys abriuadtag
muc m”:_ _u_,:_ m”vm_ v”mmﬂ £ZL g1t FEG 2901 211 1guada(qg
Sl 0l 2801 SPEL 1Zel 9Ll et a'vb 6901 gLl lequiaidag
. . ) _ ) " bB-E66
m.o v\mo_ N.wo“ £'edt 6611 PN | LRV 0'S6 ££014 1’601 E::_
c‘_ _.mo— m.mo_ [R:T4Y 6911 6011 £011 £'56. 401 0601 Yaiew
vlo o.mo_ N.mc_ m“mm_ pell oalt ¥olLL r'te £ 401 $401 JaWadag
90 9401 0201 L'§Z1 o'FLL L7801 oLt 56 . £'501 €401 Jaquadas
¥0- 1 0201 0901 67271 far4y S0l £'601 296 2’501 20l mmwwﬂw.
26-1661
‘ . . . -— IRLIem
m‘_ m.mc. o.m_u_ €221 851t 0Lt toLl 6'va 6901 2’801 mm.mmm—c
Le 1°£01 1'901 ezl St 69014 {60l 86 L7501 190t £6- 1661
— dedp
abuvys ‘ou Hol 2403 joyoesr  wol wory Buy But
l 4 ; ! 1 004
2 xapuj -panpe  jpuos pub -priod -paado  -snoy 41012 7 pored
pur aad 0IIMga] -SUDAYL B Juati
voy rip -dinba
sdnoab [y 2428y Yijeapy -Ploy
I T

5AID waamM)aq 5jaA2 M Wy SADAALP AP JoU P Asyt

TR0 35 N0Y A3UIOP A
YhiIYy B 40f JUNEII0 YIYM §PHALIS PP tpoab jo 1epspq, B fo axid Il

. i
mps pue 2BEM UpHiod0IMU Ag S2AnupuIdnd Jo wapindoad
) SoBuDyd Apasiaonl SPANSDAU X3PU] I3 ARUIRSUAD By )

LApEBpIAp AND D3 W SN A0 20140 sAANTLOW Xapur Ayl (e)

61 SL rar4 e 11 2T ¥4 B gl

siapenty £561 3un| pue ¢ail aun[ u3amiaqg aseals abelusag
801 [T 601 4 R01 7901 il 5801 6801 £201 £6 2661
€401 0’801 8'£01 1°£01% 6501 6801 o/01 (801 £'901 Z6-1661
£'501 2501 17501 6 P01 LSOt 7901 6'v01 8501 6'b0l 16-0661
0001 0001 0001 0001 0ol 000l 000t 0001 ool 06-6861
976 w6 166 S£6 £'26 {56 06 £Z6 $Z6 - 68-8861
£08 8'68 £/8 088 658 048 698 ¥08 5'sg 88-/861
$'08 6E8 918 6'lY z08 S8 L8 508 SHL 28-9861
e 0es €5 9 674 Ly ¥ 9'g/ e 9g-586 1
849 (Vi £'69 989 $°49 689 769 B9 09 cB-$861
u_—s.:kuu :__h.__.LGQ GLLN&EGQ uLQQQ: &20& W“_U.__u_?ﬂ. u:u_n—m.__hm ut;:b&-uz xu:ﬁxm‘ Fi-Fyy
B3

(0001 = 06-6861 JEIA XIPUI YIBD 4O ASE()
(e) say> [ended b3 xapui ¥4 JAUNSUOT




v £ = -
a—_— [ o,
c. 4 m S WD D nl® g0 wrox ~o- 58
== ™ WO W d = —_——— P — 0O ﬁdem
o ™ N e D e = - ~N 5 W h M~ 5w Mo D mgwu
- !
mc& —_ "o o T b ~NOOo o ooe mMsw
o = o p— (=1 — [aal ~t L= ST en.rrw. _
LT £ w |- M MmN A wee i
2o 3 — Ery 2 s
2o & o LIt 8
o . ~ L= DAY — E o I
— - e
c ™ e @ Fo S NG © TH,T £
ml«r w AN A — = N m .r..mme %]
] e € - ~ s 23iga
-y o W SRR - z
W 2o H it Piy. &
o £ o
c oy S8 ! t55Y ¢
£ — . — )
] A G o B . . v B * §33¢ &
- ~— = o “ [ £ - Sy o8 2
« mod g ¥ E = L > - = w3 sEYE B
U2 b b = 3 e o W & wF .3
S| g = fo , 3 S I - FE3E
[T o = c £ Yo = m - — & 5o 0 ]
TR " =R =4 > ] >0 & o g
- H c D= = 5 ) b Y =
w ¥'a x E & T E S x o b4 ER w. T < [
Q “ D= ExFuvamsg b o I o - c
..lUOtl w = = o mE 2 =] B4 s g 9 g ]
) w = Q w T oo 0 oW T ¥ it he] 2,28 =
Q [T o0 u n - Q o L] [ =Rl =
1] awo - bk ol 1 B28Ce> 5 S el = L& 8 5% ©Fo 8 E
= fr - bt [~ “
> %<3 4 |3| gEEvEES 5 §| 2 Zges,. B isgs 3
T ow 2| S o9 = E 8L 3 = |3] £ oW - S - <
g ~N @ e I w ik = EYV Y ow o = h,ﬂmme o o TR @ ..
- ot ¥ cE|E| 855538858 E |3 R EI R sEgE Lo 2nca | LG8y §
o TS5 %t& gl 8588 EREE8s 8] i m ¥ mmommmmmmm Amﬂ.c..nw
oMo U oW w 10| O | gl 3 Wial © [ g - a = m,.rn.r,mﬂﬂ..w
e e 4 e e N . e ek o K (et V
i .. ;

e o H - .
Bps wiming pup BES - yring 'Bpg - )Inqopt pup auoqsig Bt
gIM [ar pir RAIFQUE) PUD APIOIIRY FLIBaqIa ApAS s663 (3] PAYD ‘upamang () i papusid o smmas i wiasng (1

1LY R4 [ 74 649 70 619 (1] £89 am ppeaf aadns jonad
768 ¢ v 2 L5 2 08z ¢ gov 7 $9€ 7  59E 2 18 7 - 2Ny WSZE X kT () pajnyun
a8 0y ‘g
20/ ¥55 269 765 B09 85 0S5 265 Byl Baj " 104
Fas:i 189 289 £42 549 gBs 964 689 ¢ By sdoyy no7y
8¢9 {25 (1119 £5% Los 965 056 vy - By Baq
. quie]
|33 L34 559 pos Fa%:] 550 769 oL 21 IPISIBANS PALIDT
252 4 680 t £90 1 €00 | 980 L ZLL 1 EGD & pgz L - BW1 yeas duny
joe8
+6 S0l 601 501 56 sol i 101 am L ie) fysaip
152 a1 252 961 081 261 161 s 1 zop | ) bgg) sDh3
B8f 1149 41" 1 £EE LbE Fi43 £LE © Bpos {passanondy asasyy
X 9zl 10z 99| L1} ESL 9s1 B Boos q) =2ung
ottt 551 Bl ibL 2kl 134} 251 sel 6005 . paseimesun-Ajod
‘e ‘aulebiey
66 98 94 201 74 04 {6 o] By 1 sanjelogd
99¢ R 24 ¥52 BEZ rié ££2 SkE rie iel BODS (AMazymenssy wel
424 £02 174 £22 £61 881 ¥oe 907 By 2y reBng
661 LER 61 £41 691 181 [2:11 L7 Bogg Bal
997 k67 174 w02 gaL £2¢ 262 Si¢ Bz \Binsres jas) inojy
A9 99i £51 ivl 72l Skt [44 | ral Hogy (sa[es 1ayieuadng
‘pan|s Cpen; ym) peaiq
WM PAi2q LUPqGoH  Hi4od4  Bpibt  Aupq  PULn0g Aau [1{t}s] I
-4y it A I -PAS

(S3u3d) £661 “131enb saquwadsq ‘santd jende) swall pAndaEs jJo saxud jre1as abelaay

T L R TR R R R R [EL O N R TEL R

R T ¥ - ——————




Housing Finance For Owner Occupation

Total housing finance for Tasmania rose 7.5
per cent between June 1992 and June 1993 In
June 1993, finance for the purchase of
established dwellings totalled $41.6 million, or
68.8 per cent of the value of new housing
commitments, Refinancing accounted for $5.0
million. or 8.7 per cent. The comparable figure
for Australia was 14.6 per cent. (This figure
exciudes refinancing within the same
institution.)

Secured housing finance commitments
to individuals, type of lender,
Tasmania (a)

. June 1992 June 1993
Type of Dwelling ‘ Dwelling
lender units m units
All banks 8313 46.1 960
Other 131 6.2 71
Total %4 523 1 031

fa) Includes alterations and additions,

Secured housing finance commitments
to individuals, Tasmania

($m)
June June -
1992 1993 -
Canstructien of dwellings 9.5

Purchase of newiy erected dwellings 1.6
purchase of established dweilings 35.5

Refinancing 3.2
Total new housing commitments  49.9
Alterations and additions 2.4
Total 523

Housing refinancing
{per cent of total finance) (a}

June 1392 June 1993
Tasmania 5.4 8.7
Australia 10.5 14.6

(@) Excludes refinancing withm the sarte Jastitulon.

.
|
Ji

3
3

1

E|

i

i

b

4

Ll
S
H

[

57

retail industry

Estimates of Tasmanian retail turnover, during
the period between Retail Censuses, are made
by contacting a sample of retailers throughout
the State. During 1993 Tasmania's retailers had

a turnover of $2516.0 million, an increase of

2.5 per cent on the previous year. Turnover in
1992 showed a 4.9 per cent increase on the
previous year.

At 30 june 1992, there were 4339 retail
establishments operating in Tasmania. These
establishments employed 26 350 persons.
Average employment per establishment at 30
June 1992 was 5.4 persons.

Thirty-one per cent of all retail establishments
in Tasmania were food stores. Food stores
employed 39 per cent of persons employed in
the industry and contributed 44 per cent to
industry turnover.

Turnover of retail establishments,
Tasmania (a)

1992 19933
Type of store {($m) ($m}.
Grocers, confectioners and :
tobacconists 803.2 8723

Butchers 621 57.2

Qther food stores 151.8 155.0
Hoteis, liquor siores and .

licensed ciubs 306.7 295.5
Cafes and restaurants 836 67.6°
Cinthing and fahric stores 178.2 166.4
Departrnent and general stores 228.2 249.7
Footwear stores 31.7 32.6
Domestic hardware stores

and jewellers 48.9 431
tlectrical goods stores 136.7 130.8
Furniture stores 48.0 487
Fioar covering stores 17.1 7.7
Pharmacies 96.6 961
Newsagents 1321 131.2
Gther stores 129.7 1521

Total 2454.6 2 5160

‘@l Excludes martor vehicles, parts. petral etc.




[

i ikl W v W

58

mining and quarrying

Principal mineral concentrates
produced, Tasmania (‘000 tonnes)

Concantrate 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93
Copper 84.3 97.4 107.6
Iron {peilers) 1 488.7 1 451.6 1 4589
lron pyrite 58.7 80.2 94.5
Lead 74.5 86.2 9Q.7
Lead-copper 131 a 5.5 1.2
Lead-zinc 66.5 84.9 69.5
Tin 10.6 10.7 6.3
Tungsten 1.4 0.5 0.0
Zinc 294.0 335.0 4543

Mineral exploration and development

id

vtk thi 1

bt el

Awst. Tas. Tas. as %

Expenditure Expenditure of Aust.
Year i$m} {($m) Expenditure
1982-83 4379 18.6 4.25
1983-84 428.7 18.0 420
1984-85 4373 17.8 4.07
.1685-86 4420 10.6 2.39
1986-47 556.8 19.8 1.96
1987-88 799:2 10.4 1.30
1988-8%9 - 691 13.1 1.88
1589-90 8075 11.8 1.94
1990-91 “601.7 9.9 1.65 -
1991-92 604.0 79 1.31
1992-93 531.8 78 1.23
iSource: ABS Catologue No. gq12.di
Strategic prospectivity zones
sPZ Area (km} % occupied
Balfour - 3912 13
Arthur 1es 25
Zeehan/Waratah 1834 45
Mt Read 7170 28
Beacansfield 19 100
Adamsfield 74 25
North-East 9708 9

{Source. Tasmaman Development and Resources)

e i

"—*,

59
Value of the mining industry

Actual Estimate

1991-92 1992-93

{$.000) ($.000)

Royalties 4 729 5 700
Leases, rents etc. 784 750
Electricity consumption levy 10 651 10 500
petroleum/gas franchise fees 716 720
Vehicle fees 102 110
Stamp duty testimated) - - 95 95
payroll tax ’ 13 965 14 Q00
Land tax . 368 300
State Debits Tax/FID ’ 233 235
Environment Heences 39 300
Other . 1 475 1 440
Total State Government 33 437 34 150
.ocal Government 4 592 5 000
Total 38 029 39 150

Source. Tasmaman Development and Re spureesi

Total number of all types of prospecting
rights held as at 30 June 1993

Mining Tenement Number Area
Exploration licences —

All minerais 97 5 312 km?
Non metallic 10 288 km®
Oii 2 61 218 km?
Retention licences — . o7
All minerals 13 78 km?
Non metallic 12 406 km?
Prospectors licences 23 523 ha
Miners rights 5 2 ha
Owners rights 1 1 200 ha
Permits to explore for petroleum

under Petroleum (Submerged

Landsi Act 1267 4 268 blocks
Retention Licence under

Petroleum (Submerged Lands}

Act 1967 i 9 blocks

\Spurce  Tasmarnman Development and Hesources)




RTIPPIy) P B

swlbga

60

Mining censuses, Tasmania {a) (b} (¢}

Establish- Persons Wages
ments ar employed and Turn.
Year 30 June at 30 june salaries over
no. ‘000 im m
1989-90 59 .5 118.6 4930
1990-91 44 2.1 993 459.0
1991-92 (d} n 1.7 926 3826
1992-93 - - 10 .- 1.5 . 888 3283

{a) ASIC establishrments. (b} Excludes tin miners with sajes fess
than $20 000, (c) Metallic minerals and coai only. {d) Truncated
ceEnsuy comstruction materials and other nen-metajlic
mmerals have been excluded.

[

okl

PYTTP

Gl

manufacturing

The manufacturing industry accounts for around
20 per cent of the State’s gross product at
factor cost. Also, manufacturing, based on 5tate
accounts, pays just over 23 per cent of the
State's total wage and salary bill.

Production of selected articles, Tasmania

Article Unit 1991-92 1992-93
Acid, sulphuric {100%) 000 t 3591 355.5
Aerated waters '000L n.p. n.p.
Butter t 5 589 6 287
Chesese r 20 022 20 043
Conciete, ready-mixed '000 m? 245.6 254.4
Electricity, totai m kW h 8 968 B 864
Gas, availabie m M| 63.4 (1.4
Superphosphate ‘000 ¢t 75.9 74.6
Paper, newsprint 000 t 202.8 228.4
Timber, sawn, peeied

or sliced 000 m? 297 324
Whole milk m) 371.9 4129
Waodchips etc. {green wt} ‘000 t 3 356 3 566
Zine, refined 000t 206.0 212.0

Manufacturing establishments, Tasmania

1930-91 1991-92
Establishments at 30 June 851 873
Persons employed (a) —
Total 24 300 23 500
Wages and salaries {$m) 713.5 7140
Turnover {Sm) 4 097.0 3 873.0

rar inciudes working proprigtors.

Manufacturing census, Tasmania (a)

Establish- Persons  Wages
ments at employed and Turn-
Year 30 jume at 30 june salaries over
no. ‘000 im &m
1988-89 873 235 714.0 3 8730
1989-90 (b) 662 25.6 683.5 4 0554
1990-91 851 245 7169 4 1242
1991-92 858 23.5 7239 39237

‘@; ASIC establhichments ibi Exciudes single establishment
enterprises ermploying less them four people. No census was
conducted for 1985-86.




62 63 F

Manufacturing establishments, bullding i
Tasmania, 1991-92 — "
summary of operations

For the 19062-83 financial year the value of all

ndustry Establish Waf:; Turnm- building approved in Tasmania was $411.4m,
subdivision ments at salaries over three per cent above the $398.9m recorded for
30 june (s m (s m) 1991-92. The value of non-residential building _
. ood. beverages & ) approved decreased from $105.9m in 1991-92 !
: toba‘CCo 142 149 1154, to S!Oilm in 1992—93. The numt?er of new
: Textiles 21 33 140 dweliing unit approvals increased by five per cent
Clothing and footwear w ¢ 5 30 from 3903 in 1991-92 to 4094 n 1992-93.
Wood, wood products . _ The value of all buiiding completed during
& furniture s 82 442 1992-93 was $461.0m, a decrease of seven per

paper, paper products, .
printing & publishing 84 185 710
Chemical, petroleum ) :

cent on the previous years figure of $429.3m.
The value of new residential building compieted

& coal products .18 n.p. p. rose from $246.6m in 1991-92 to 5289.1m in
Mon-metallic mineral ) 1992-93, an increase of seventeen per cent.

a[;;?fl;:ia; oroducts ?g TE: Lspg In the non-residential sector the value of
Fabricated metal A offices completed_rose from $52.8m in
products 125 35 147 1991-92 to $57.1m in 1892-93, and the value
Transport equipment 37 - 28 128- of shops completed dropped from $16.6m in
Other machinery & . . 1991-92 to $9.6m in 1992-93. The vaiue of
equipment 90 19 68 non-residential building completed in 1992-93

Miscellaneous ;
ranufactufing 66 12 54 was §136.2m, a decrease of nine per cent on

Total 873 714 3 873 the $150.2m recorded in 1991-92.

Building approvais, Tasmania

“1990-91 1991-32 1982-93

v T
e

New houses —
Private sector {no.] 2 466 2774 2 928 :
: Public sector (no.) 89 95 28
Total ($m) 1928 2084 217.0
; Other new residential building — )
: Private sector {no.) 827 965% 1 023 i
. Public sector (ne.) 101 69 115
s Total ($m) 49.5 51.9 58.3

Alterations and additions
to residential buiiding (a)

() 28.6 326 331
Non-residential building (b)Y — .

Private sector (3m} 103.0 59.0 62.4
Total ($m) 135.8 105.9 103.1
Total kuilding {$m} 406.7 398.9 411.4

ial Valued at $10 000 and over. (b} tnciudes alterations and
additions valued at $50 DOV and over. to ron-residential
building

| s i b——




64

New houses approved, Tasmania,
1992-93

Material of Value Floor area
cuter walls Number Sm m’
Double brick, stone 293 25.8 60 794
and concrete

Brick veneer 1 999 157.6 352 834
Fibre cement 119 6.1 15 369
Timber 476 24.9 63 579
Steel 41 1.1 3 819
Aluminium 4 0.1 334
Other and hot stated 24 1.3 4 536
Totat 2 956 217.0 501 265

Value of all building completed,

Tasmania ($m)

Type of building 1990-91 1997-92 1992-93
New houses 174.9 197.6 223.1
Other residential :
building 44.5 4990 66.0
Total new residential

building 2194 246.6 289
Alterations and additions
to residential huilding
valued at 510 000
and over 319 325 35.8
Hotels ete. 123 3.9 5.2
Shops 9R _ 16.6 96
Factories 16.3 123 15.8
Offices 53.3 52.8 57.1
Cther business premises 12.8 6.8 5.8
Educational 41.0 234 14.4
Retigious 0.9 5.1 1.0
Health 597 17.8 15,9
Entertainment & recreation 7.0 4.3 13
Miscellaneous 4.4 11.2 83
Total non-residentiat
building 2¥7.3 150.2 136.2
Total all building 486.6 4293 46i.0
value of non-residential building,

Tasmania {a) (3m)

1991-92 1992-93

ig90-91
Commenced 151.1
Compieted 217.3
Under construction (b) 117.9

_ 103.6 °

1116 .
150.2 1362 °
857 60.5 |

) When completed (b AN end of penad

R

65
Value of all building, Tasmania (a) (3m)
Under
Year Commenced Completed construction (b)
1988-89 479.9 399.7 396.6
1989-90 401.1 461.6 362.4
1990-91 412.0 4686 313.5
1991-92 388.6 4293 2878
1992-93 421.3 461.0 260.6

ai when completed. (bl At end of pened.

Construction of new residential
building, Tasmania

1990-31 1991-92 1992-93
Commenced —
No. of dwelling units 3 276 3 664 3977
Value (5m} (a) 2320 283.7 281.7
Compieted —

No. of dwelling units 3 252 3 492 4118
Value {3m} 219.4 246.6 289.1
Under construction (b) — )
No. of dwelling units 2 48% 2 589 2 410
Value ($m) (& 180.8 186.4 183.2

\@) When completed.
i) At end of period

Value of building approved at average
1989-90 prices (3m)

New residential building Alterations

and

Houses additions;

— et residential

Period Private Total Other Total  building
1950-91 174.¢ 181.0 r 49.0 r 230.0 r 269
1691-92r 181.6 1882 51.0 2392 29.5
1992-93 1874 1832 576 246.8 288

1993 —

Mar atr 436 4319 13.7 576 6.7
June qir 47.0 47.0 15.2 62.2 7.0
Sept gt 51.5 S1.6 13.5 65.1 5.9
Dec. gir n.a. n.a n.a. n.a. na
continuad

|




value of building approved at average

1989-90 prices ($m) — continued

Non-residential

building Total building
Period Private Total Private Total
1990-91 102.4 1351 347.5 392.06
1991-92 68.5 105.2 327.2 3739
1992-93 624 _103_.! 3299 . 378.7.
1993 — _ _ ' ’
Mar qtr 13.3 33.0 ' 750 . 973
June qtr 13.3 271 828 96.4
Sept gtr 24.3 41.0 - 96.6 113.0
Dec gtr n.a. n.a. n.a. na. .

agriculture

An establishment is included in the followng
tables if it had an estimated value of
agricultural operations of 520 000 or more for
1689-90 and 1990-91. from 1991-92 it only
includes those establishments with an EVAQ of
$22 500 or maore,

Land utifisation and rural
establishments, Tasmania

1990-91 1991-92 1992-93
Area (000 hectares)

Crops (a) 75 76 73
Sown pastures (b} 852 330 833
Bajance (used mainly

for grazing) 943 939 939
Total 1 870 1 845 1 845

Proportion of Total Area (per cent)

Crops (a) 4.0 4.1 4.0
Sown pastures (h) 45.5 45.0 451
Balance (used mainly

for grazing) 50.4 50.9 50.9
Total 100.0 160.0 10:0.0

{a) includes orchards and small fruil. exciudes area af pastures
for hay. seed and silage. () Includes avea harvested for Hay,
seed and silage. For 1991-92. this was B4 SO0 hectares. The
area of Tasmama 15 & 833 000 hactores

Number of establishments growing
fruit. Tasmania

Type 1990-9] jo9i-92 1952-93
Orchard fruit —
Apples 181 166 1759
Apricots 16 19 25
Cherries 20 23 34
Pears 48 44 45
Berry and smail fruit —
Currants 14 [1+] 18
Raspberries 23 16 21
Strawberries ’ 15 il 15
Grapes 26 23 37




68

Growing vegetables for human consumption
is the most important cropping activity. 1t is
concentrated atong a predominantly coastal
strip from Westbury to Circular Head. Four
vegetables (french and runner beans, green
peas, onions and potatoes) account for about
85 per cent of the total area of vegetables
grown. Other major crops, apart from pastures,
include barley and oats grown for grain.

Crops, Tasmania, 1992-93

Yield
per
Crop Area Production hectare
'000ha ‘000t t
Barfey, for grain 12.3 35.3 2.9
Qats, for grain 9.2 9.0 2.1.
Wheat, for grain 1.5 5.5 33
Peas, field 0.5 13 2.7
Careais, for hay 2.0 2.8 3.0
Cereals, for green feed )
or stlage 7.2 — -
Crops, for green feed
or silage {a} 85 o —
Qrchard fruit N - —
Smaill fruit and grapes {b) — :
Blackcurrants 0.1 8.5 5.1
Raspbefries .- 0.1 3,27
Grapes - . 0.3 11 =38
\egetables for human LT
consumption -—
Beans, french and
runner 1.2 8.9 7.6
Carrots 0.4 19.2 45.2
Onicns 1.2 59.3 50.4
Peas, green (c} 6.0 277 4.7
Potatoes 6.1 269.9 44.1
Other 2.0 — -
Hops {d) 0.8 2.3 2.8
il poppies 5.3 — -
Pasture, for hay 60.8 300.0 4.9
Pasture, for seed 1.7 1.0 0.6
Pasture, for green feed :
or silage 17.8 — -
QOther 5.3 - —
Total 153.2 - —

{a) tnciudes vegetables for stock feed: excludes pastures
harvested for green feed or silage. (B) Yiald per bedring
hectare. (c] Peas for processing; production (s in terms of
shelled weight (d) Production axpressed ds dry weight.

Livestock numhbers, Tasmania,
at 31 March (000} (a),

Description 1992 19493
Bulls and buH calves for breeding
Dairy breeds 2.0 2.3
Beef breeds 10.4 10.0
Cows and heifers for milk praduction
Cows (in mik and dry) 97.7 105.8
Heifers and heifer calves 46.3 51.4
Cattia mainly fer meat production -
Cows and hefers {1 year and ower) 168.4 2101
Caives {under 1 year) ] 142.0 13437
Other {1 year and aver) . : 94 8 B0.8
Total cattte and calves - 5827 604.7 -
Sheep — . :
Rams 42.2 41.3
Breeding ewes t 7447 1 710.4-
Qther ewes 2323 220.9
Wethers 1 3351 1262.4°
Lambs and haggets 940.3 1 028.6
Total sheep 4 2948 4 26316
Pigs — )
Boars 0.4 0.4
Breeding sows 5.5 5.8
Other pigs {including suckers, :
weaners etc.} 341 377
Total pigs 40.0 43.9

(@) Sheep numbers decreased markedly as a result of the
coMlapse of the Wool Floor Price Scherne.

Wool production and value, Tasmania

_ Average

Shorn " auction

wool Other - Gross  price

(including wool Total value per kg

Year crutchings) (e} wool th) c)
onnes tonpes tannes im cents

1987-88 21 152 2367 23519 162.4 7T

1988-89 20 634 1681 22315 154.7 756
1989-90 25448 r 1963 r27 411 11619 r 654

1990-91 21970 rt 757 r23727 r1i6.7 r 536
1991-92 18 293 ¥ 639 19 932 78.7 r 435
1992-93 17 879 1 388 19 267 62.7 348

ia} Fellmongered wool and wool exported on skins. (b} Value of
chorn weol and other wool cambined. [C) Gredsy wool sold at
Tasmanan auctions

——




70

Sheep shearing and average fleece
yields, Tasmania

No. shorn Shorn wool Av. yield
Per

Sheep sheep Per

Season Sheep Lambs (a) Lambs (@l lamb
‘000 ‘000 tonnes tonnes kg kg

1987-88 4 311 agy 1§ 080 1 227 4.2 13
1988-89 4 268 871 17 591 1 147 4.1 1.3
1985-50 4 552 9R8 20 142 1 266 4.4 1.3
1990-91 4 6540 761 19 421 972 4.2 1.3
1991-92 4122 573 16 795 784 41 153
1992-93 3917 564 16 793 797 43 1.3

iai includes crutchings

Production of meat (carcass weight),
Tasmania {tonnes)

Beef Pig-

and meat
Year veai Mutton Lamb faj Total
1987-88 41 270 11 645 10213 S 574 H9 102
1588-39 8 261 3 069 g 522 S 81O Bt 662
1989-50 47 560 10 254 9 576 S 320 7270
1999-91 44 782 B 455 anz 4 795 66 640
1991-92 4% 431 8 355 8 070 5 168 67 524
199293 45 B1H 8 249 7 456 5 749 67 770

i) includes pork for manufacture intg bacon and harm.

Milk and other dairy products, Tasmania

Dairy Factory production
cows at Whole of dairy products {(a)
31 March milk
{in milk intake by
Year and dry) factories Butter (b) Cheese
‘000 million Iitr_es tonnes nnes
198587 935 352 5 839 17 183
10R7-88 30.2 i06 3 885§ 16 255
| 988-BY a0 4 334 4 278 1B 671
1989-90 915 345 5 051 18 172
1990-91 a5 5 363 5 381 19 413
1997-92 97 7 372 3 S8%9 20 022
1942-93 155.8 362 6 287 20 043

{al Source: Awstralion Dairy Corporghon. {b} tncludes burter
equivalent of butter off

71 B

Bee farming, Tasmania ’

Honey produced : *

Number Av. per g

of Number productive i

Year apiaries of hives Quantity hive :

no. 000 nnes kg !

1990-91 12 1156 972 378

1991-92 14 1.0 T2 1276 ¢

1992-93 17 12.2 732 72.6 |

N

VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION 1 [I

3h

Agricultural Commodities: Gross and local 1 4

values of agriculture refer to recorded | 3

production only, i.e. productian by GO
establishments outside the scope of the

Agricultural Census is excluded (see page &8)

Gross value of Production: is the value
placed on recorded production at thé
wholesate price(s) realised in the market place.
{Exports are valued at f.ob. Tasmanian ports.)

tocal Value of Production: is the value
placed on recorded production at the place of
production and is ascertained by deducting
marketing costs from the gross value of
commodities produced.

Financiai statistics, agricultural farm .
businesses, Tasmania (a) (b} ($3m} !

item 1990-9171 19971-92 o
Sales of crops 131.4 161.5 I
Sales of livestock 123.7 111.6 |
Sales of livestock products 189.6 166.9 :
Turnover 484.7 481.7
Purchases & selected expenses 270.8 274.4
Value added {Q) 184.3 2106
Cash operating surpius 80.8 69.2 v
Total net capital expenditure 37.2 286 i
Total value of selected assets 2 G611.4 2 4981
Gross indebtedness 404.0 4737
Nat worlh 2 207.3 2 024.4

(2] See the ABS puklication Agrrcwitural Industeres. Financial

Statistics (FSO7 2 far iformatiar on sampling errors & i
definitions. tb) The statistics in this tapte are based on a sample

of all farm businesses classifted 1o sukdivision 31, Agrickitere, of

the Australian Standard industriat Ciassificetion (ASIC).

\ncrease tn stock.

ie) tncludes an estimate for the valie of




72

Value of agricultural production,
Tasmania ($m)

tndustry 199¢-91 1991-92 1992-93
Crops (a} -
Gross 2091 227.4 245.4
Local 192.8 204.0 2200

Livestock staughterings
and other disposals -

Gross 125.2 125.7 136.0

Local 116.7 117.0 i259
Livestock products —

Gross 21449 1804 187.3

Local 202.9 170.2 1776
Total, agricuiture —

Gross 549.3 5335 568.7

Local 512.4 491.2 5238

fat E{cfude: crows and pasture harvested for green feed or siage.

The total gross Value of Agricuitural Production
{VACP} in Tasmania increased by nearly seven per
cent from $533.5m recorded in 1991-92 1o
$568.7m in 1992-93, after having failen by 14
per cent between 1989-90 and 1991-52. The
northern and north-western areas of Tasmania
continued to account for three-quarters of the
total value of agricuitural production in 1992-93.

There was an eight per cent increase in the
value of livestack slaughtering and other
disposals from $125.7m in 1991-92 to0 £136m
in 1892-93, with the value of sheep and lambs
slaughtered rising by 50 per cent to $13.4m
over the same period.

Between 1991-92 and 1992-93 the value of
livestock products increased by four per cent to
$187.3m. While the value of wool feil by 20 per
cent to $562.7m. the value of whole milk
production increased by 26 per cent to $116m.

The value of vegetables harvested in 1992-93
was $106.7m, two per cent more than in
1991-92 There was a 20 per cent decrease in
the value of onion production between 1991-92
and 1992-93, whilst potato production increased
by four per cent to $53.7m over the same period.
Potatoes and onions made up 67 per cent of the
total value of vegetable production. In 1992-93
the vaiue of fruit production (mainly apples)
was 345 8m, 12 per cent more than in 1991-92.

73

Gross value of production: livestock
slaughterings and other disposals,
Tasmania (a) ($m)

item 1990-31 198i-92 1997-93
Cattle & caives S0.1 830 97.9
Sheep & lambs 8.1 2.9 13.4
Other (b} 27.1 288 306
Total 125.2 125.7 136.0

fat Includes the net export of we anumals (b Pugs. goats and
poultry slaughiterings, and other disposals.

Gross value of crops, Tasmania (@) (¢m)

Crop 1990-91 1991-92 71992-93
Barley, for grain 49 5.1 5.6
Qarts, fer grain 2.8 2.5 2.5
Wheat, for grain 0.4 0.6 0.9
Apples 233 36.9 41 .0
Pears 0.7 07 0.6
Gther orchard fruit 0.8 0.7 1.1
Currants 0.5 0.5 G.5
Raspberries 0.3 a.s 0.4
Grapes | 0.9 1.6
Beans, french & runner 3.2 3.3 3.2
Peas, green 9.9 8.5 .86
Potatoes 50.8 51.8 53.7
Carrots 3.1 4.2 4.0
Onians 19.8 22 17.8
QOther vegetables for . i
human consumption 13.8 13.9 - 195
Hay .- 27.5 T28.2- 3240
Pasture seed 0.8 0.8 - 1.3
Other crops 45.2 46.0 51.4
Total 209.1 227.4 245.4

i@} Excludes crops and pasture harvesied for green feed or siloge.

Gross value of production:
livestock products, Tasmania ($m)

ftem 1996-31 1991-32 1992-93
Waol [a) 116.7 78.7 62.7
Whoie milk 88 4 91.8 116.0
Eggs 8.1 7.9 7.4
Honey & beeswax 1.8 2.1 1.2
Total 21492 180.5 187.3

@) Shorn {including crutchings), fellmongered and exported
on skins.




fishing

Tasmania's commercial fishing industry has
seen dramatic growth in diversity in recent
years as traditronal fish species become scarge
and more expensive. This has seen the advent
of aquaculture as a major component of
Tasmania's fishing industry, many befieve fish
culture is a way of assuring a better future by
creating and maintaining your own resource,

Research and development form an integral
part of effectively managing Tasmania's
fishenes. A lack of research can lead w poor
understanding. inadequate management and
exploitation of Tasmania's fish resource.
Research programs into Orange Roughy,
Southern Rock Lobster, scallops and Jack
Mackerel have resulfted in changes to
management polictes by the Division of Sea
Fisheries in order to halt the depletion of
Tasmania’'s fish stocks.

For the 1992-93 season total fish production
was provisicnally estimated to be 38 078
tonnes, valued at $158.9m.

Value of fishing industry,
Tasmania, 1992-93 p

Particulars Production Value
t {Sm)

Wild fisheries
Abalone 2 100 52.0
Rack labster P 820 33.7
Shark 1 800 8.3
Other species 25 750 7.7
Total . 31 470 99.7

Aquaculture -~
Salmon 3 400 40 8
Frout a00 5.%
Ovysters and mussels 2 608 2.2
Other - 0.7
Totai 6 608 59.2
Total (all species) 38 078 158.9

{Sonrce ABARE)

forestry

The economic benefits to Tasmania of forestry
activities are significant. Forest-hased industries
are the Srate’s second largest income earner,
generating $968m in 1991-92 (CREA, University
of Tasmania). This figure is less than the
$1630m generated in 1990-91, but it is
expected to increase steadily as the wood
supply from America and other sources
declines. New market opportunities in the Asia
Pacific Region are also being developed. Pulp
and paper products form the largest single
product group. generating around 40 per cent
of export earnings.

Employment is another area where forestry
makes a significant contribution. Some 20 000,
or one in seven, Tasmanian workers are directly
or indirectly employed in Tasmania's forest
industries. This makes them the State's third
largest employer group.

Tasmania praduces timbers of softwoods and
native hardwoods. Native hardwood timbers are
derived mainly from native forests, white
softwoods are a plantation resource, mostly
comprising Radiata Pine,

Native trees which are harvested include
eucalypts (such as Stringybark, Swamp Gum,
White CGum and Cum-topped Stringybark),
Blackwood, Myrtle Beech, Sassafras, Leatherwood
and the valuable but slow-growing Huon Fine
and King William Pine,

Tasmania's land area is roughly divided into
the following vegetation categories:

= 48 per ¢ent is native forest;

» 2 per cent contains hardwooed and softwood
plantations;

« 33 per cent is non-forest, including
woodland. lakes. scrub. and

e 17 per cent is pasture. crops, rough grazing
and urban settlement,




f . o
76

Forest management {(at 30 june 1993)
(000 hectares)

Crown land

National
State parks & Private
Forest type forest reserves Other land  Total

Eucalypt forest

High quality 340 56 12 60 468
Low quality 707 241 135 768 1 901
Rain forast 195 191 150 30 SES5
Totad 1 242 538 297 - 858 2 934
Availaite for
. wood production n a. . . 3 n.a. na.
Qther uses A 538 297 na na.
Plantation (a) - R
Hardwood 9 - - 39 48
Soltwood 48 . . 27 76

@) Included 1 above total,
{Source: Foresiry Commission)

Average rate of royalty, paid
to the Crown (§ per m’ or tonne)

Log j0R&- 1989~ 19%0- 1991- 1992~
categary 89 S0 971 92 93
sawlogs {a) 14.76 i7.60 19.81 198} 2118
. Puipwood (b t2.86 1201  10.31 1081 10.95

ia) Per m' (b Par torne
[Source: Forestry Lompnissian)

sawmills and plywood milis: fogs
delivered and production of sawn,
peeled and sliced timber (00G m™)

Logs defivered Timber produced
Hard- Soft- Hard- Soft-
Year woods woods Total woods woods Total

1988-45 8166 30s.1 9218 2220 121.9 3438
198%-90 6540.7 3080 9487 22231 1149 3371 .
1590-21 4952 2608 7650 1833 1140 2973
199§-92 4790 3266 8056 1665 1306 2971
1992-53 %67.5 3156 8832 1913 1323 3241

77

Chipped and ground wood, Tasmania (a)
Materials delivered (b}

) Chipped &

Produfmg Logs Sawmill  ground wood

Year locations (¢c) offcuts production
(no.) '000 mY) " (D00 tonnes

green weight)

1988-89 36 4 149 295 4 261
1989-%0) 35 3 619 287 3 799
1990-91“ 36.‘_““ 3 5316-° 265 3 559
1991-92°° 33 " 31730 .0 284 - '3 356
1992-93 31 335y . 296 3 566

fal Harqwoods and softwoods are used but separste details are
nolr (jvafrtable. ib} Data reported by weight; converted using 0.95

;n“e; tonne. (c) Includes log equivaient of limbwood and
iifets.

TOTAL LOGS DELIVERED FOR
_ SAWMILLING AND
WOODCIHHPPING, TASMANIA

00t 3
S.50m

/\\ L 5.000
~ /’ - 4,500

! \ i
. ,/ ‘\/ L 4,000
N
' - L, 1S
rah 1980 19K 1028 0w
=37 X1 -85 _N§Y .43




78

energy

The 1988-89 Household Expenditure Survey
(HES) estimated that Tasmanian households
spent an average $13.95 a week on householid
fuel and power (2.6 per cent of average weekly
household income), and $22.72 a week on
motor vehicle fuel. lubricants and additives (4.2
per cent of average weekly household income).
Tasmania's expenditure was more than the
national expenditure figures of $12.87 a week
on househotd fuel and power and $21.37 a
week on motor vehicle fuel, lubricants and
additives.

Estimates for Tasmanian househalds from the
1984 HES were $10.91 (2.8 per cent) for
household fuel and power and S16.43 (4.2 per
cent) for motor vehicle fuel, lubricants and
additives.

Average weekly household energy
expenditure, Tasmania (%)

Particulars 1684 1988-89
Av. weekly household income 392.47 541.32
Househoid fuel & power — :
Electricity (selected dwelling) . 8.8] 12.10
Electricity {(other dweiling) - 013 0.19
Total electricity Co 8.094 12.28
Mains gas 0.09 gug
Bottied gas .53 0-;6
Total gas 0.62 .56
Heating oil 0.48 0.52
Kerosene & paraffin 0.10 0.03
Waood {for fuel) 0.76 0[.15:.
Fuels n.a.C . n.a. .a.
Total other fuels 1.35 110
Toatal fuel & power 10.9t 13.95.
Motor vehicle fuel lubricants
& additives —
Patrol 15.98 21.70
Diesel fuel 0.12 {}[.123
LPG & other gas fuels n.a. . A
Oils, lubricants & additives 0.32 0.74
Total 16.43 2272

79

Tasmania's electricity requirements are provided
by the Hydro-Electric Commission from a
system based on 27 hydro power stations and
supplemented by an oil-fired thermal station of
240 MW located at Bell Bay.

Hydro-Electric Commission, Tasmania,
statistical summary

Output (a)

Change

Installed over
generating Units previous Totaf
Year capacity (@) generated year  consumption
Mw GW.h % m kWwh
1987-88 2 315 8 783 5.6 B 157.4
1988-89 2 315 8 308 1.4 8 2249
1989-30 2 315 g o 1.3 8 3031
1990-91 2 315 9 026 0.1 B 403.7
1991-92 2 460 8 923 - 1.1 8 267.0
1992-93 2 43% 8 849 - 0.8 8 1832

(@l Exciudes King and Flinders islands.
iSource: Mydro-Electric Commission, Annuai Report 1993 )

Hydro-Electric Commission, Tasmania,
customers and sales (a)

Particulars : 1391-32 1902-93
installation Numbers —
Domestic . 186 134 181 693
Public utilities 4 304 -
industrial 18 756 6 107
Cammercial 16 640 20 684
Miscellanecus T 894 8
Rural . n.a. 12 418
Education n.a. 889
Heaith n.a, 884
Major industria} 20 19
Totai . 228 348 232 702
Saies {in miflion kWh) —
Domastic 870.5 9253
Industrial 595.2 560.9
Commercial 596.0 5878
Bulk commercial 17.6 15.2
Major industrial 5 269.8 52245
Other 8179 B869.5%
Total 8 267.0 B 1832

tal Large varations in figures, and new categories from
1991-32 and 1992-93 are due o rhe wse of Australian
Standard Industriai Classificatans

‘Source’ Hyvdro-Electric Commission, Anmeal Repart 1993




80

trade

Tasmania's contribution to Australian exports is
of a similar proportion 1o its population: around
three per cent. In 1992-93 Tasmania exported
$1521m worth of goods or 2.5 per cent of the
Australian total of 360 777m. While estimates
for imports into Tasmania are not as reliable as
export estimates, the available figures indicate
that Tasmania imported approximateiy cne per
cent of the Australian total.

Major Tasmanian overseas exports
($°000)

Cammgdity 1931-92 1992-93
Dai reducts and )
hirrgspeggs 49 624 54 573 .
Dyeing, tanning and -
¢olouring materiai 12 097 17 912
Fish, crustaceans and . .
IITIOHHSCS 123 823 136 42%:
Iran and steel 58 204 65 163
Meat and meat :
preparations 57 249 66 539
Metalliferous ores and :
r:etai scrap 216 916 207 8o
Non-ferrous metais 382 002 437 176

Paper, paperboard and

articles of paper pulp,

of paper or of paperboard 16 838 231 045
Power generating machinery

and equipment 8 790 8 740 .
Raw higespand skins 10 295 10 068 .
Road vehicles 29 197 22 306
Textile fibres and waste 60 361 47 443%
Textile yarns and fabrics 18 297 15 734

Transport equipmeant
{except road vehicles) 50 587 65 867
Vegetables and fruit 52 474 47 885

81

Tasmarnian overseas imports

($'000)

Commodity 1991-82 1962-93
Chemicals (inorganic) 8 772 15 025
Coal, coke and briguettes 5 786 3 156
Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices and

manufactures thereof i1 254 12 365
Electrical machinery,

apparatus and appliances 8 51 10 161
Fertilisers {excl. crude} 5 9BI 9101
General industrial machinery :
and parts n.e.c. 19 367 10 644
Machinery specialised for ’
particular industries 41 359 31 847
Non-ferrous metais 7207 7 698
Paper, paperboard and

articles of paper puip, ’

of paper or of paperboard 10 159 3522 .
Professional, scientific and

contralling instruments and X
apparatus n.e.c. 5 787 4 263
Puip and waste paper 29 391 32 71%
Petroleum, petreleum products

and related materials i1 934 9 846
Power generating machinery

and eguipment 15 667 16 956
Road vehicies 21 06S 23 271
Textile yarus and Ffabrics 13 374 16 080
Tasmania's major trading partners,
imports {Q00)

Country 19971-92 1992-93
Canada 256 59% 23 455
China 5114 4 606
France 12 856 14 116
Germany 26 174 22 804
Hong Kong 1 338 1 085
India T 841 324
indonesia 1113 2 651
Italy 6 657 S 877
lapan 48 504 35 944
Karea, Republic of 1 921 52 662
Malaysia i 024 1 282
New Zealand 18 191 22 067
Phitippinas 1 437 T 711
Taiwan 4 216 3 287
Thailand 1 598 3150
Uniied Kingdom 17 801 26 059
United States of Amarica 58 381 57 199




82

Tasmania's major trading partners,

exports ("000)

Country 1991-92 1992-93
Canada 28 791 28 8o0s
China 13 416 9 061
France 10 739 9 026
Garmany 32,832 33 900
Hong Kang 59 547 78 708
India 7 235 lgtl) ;?{5}
i 81 994
:?adh?nesta 16 D34 t4 320
lapan 486 426 614 218
Karea, Republic of 29 118 33 863
Mataysia 65 199 113 4906
New Zealand 34 5‘;3 42 Egg
A 29
#2:::2?:"“ 102 353 132 427
Thailand 38 196 74 850
United Kingdom 90 167 13; 349“1
Unitdd States of America 180 755

83
transport

New vehicles registered {(including motorcycles)
in 1893 (12 497) were 0.5 per ¢ent more than
1992 (12 436) and 4.4 per cent more than in
1981 (11 967).

New motor vehicles registered (a),
Tasmania

Other

Year ended Cars & vehicles Motor-

31 Der. wagons (-2 cycles Totat
1989 it 167 317% 426 13 768
1990 11 234 3 165 477 14 876
1991 9572 2 394 394 12 360
1992 9 887 2 555 3N 12 807
1993 0 ae 2 478 440 12 937

‘al tncludes Federal Covernment-owned veim et ather thon
those of defence services. (p) includes wtditees. pone! wans
ftucks & buses

Vehicles on register at 30 June (a)
and motor vehicle taxation receipts,
Tasmania

Ll Motor

- Other vehicle

Cars & vehicles ~ Motor- taxation

Al 30 June  wagons ib) eycles {c}
‘000 ‘000 009 <m

1988 209.4 62.7 6.0 47
1889 213.5 64.7 62 51
1990 2204 67.% 6.4 54
1991 221.9 701 6.2 57
1992 227 4 76.8 6.3 &0
1893 231.8 72.4 8.6 57

ial includes Federal GCovernment-awned vehictes arher than
those of defence services (b Includes wtrlities, pane! vans.
trucks & buses. (o) vear ended 30 fune. includes motor ferx,
reqisiration fees, licences & stamp duties.




84

Makes of new motor vehicles
registered (a), Tasmania

1992 1993

Total Taotal
Cars & motar Cars & motor
Make wagons vehicles wagans  vehicles
i 14" 14 15 15
g:\:’:\:’ 73 73 9(_) a0
Daibatsu 225 233 417 424
Ford 1 858 2 138 1 908 2192
Hino - 11 s —_ 17
Holden 2 027 2 297 2 264 2 525
Honda 135 139 187 187
Hyundai 152 1606 361 375
International - 5 - ;g

{suzu — 68 -—
Land Rover 17 19 57 68
Mack * 14 T4 - S
Mazda 366 S17 304 436
Mercedes-8enz 56 38 29 33
Mitsubishi 1527 Z 010 1711 2 200
Nissan 831 1149 737 938
Sazb 31 31 45 46
Sgania — 23 — 28
Subaru 365 410 298 348
Suzuki a1 69 48 56
Toyota 2 047 2 894 2 877 3 875
Volvo 27 a7 34 63
Qther 23 81 61 104
Total 3 881 12 436 11 444 14 129

fa) Excludes motorovcles.

Road traffic accidents invelving
casualities, Tasmania

Casuaities Casualty rate (a}

Accidents
invelving FPersons Persons Pers_c-ns F"er_‘sons
Year casualties killed injured  kifled injured
1 482 r79 r 2 007 2.8 70
ggg r1 387 71 r 1 B8B83 2.4 65
1991 r 1 297 v 77 r 1788 2.4 60
1992 1 234 74 1712 2.4 55
1993 1 186 57 1 88 i.B $4.3

gl Per 10 Q00 motor vehicles registered Road lraffic acodent
stanstics are compiled from pelice traffic reports. They are re-
ctricted fo those road traffic accidents mvoling persons who
require medrcal/surgical treatment, or cousing death.

Source. Works Tasmanta,

85
Road traffic accidents, Tasmania
1991 1992 1993

Fatal 62 59 46
injury V237 1175 1140
Non Injury 3737 3 554 n.a.
Total 5034 4 788 n.a,
Road Users killed and injured —
Fatat 77 74 57
Injuries 1 788 1712 t 688
Total 1 865 1 786 1 745
Accidents invelving zlcohol --
Fatal 20 17 16
Injury 135 14 88
Non injury 288 275 n.a.
Total 443 406 na.

Source. Works Tasmania,

Domestic freight movements, principal
airports, Tasmania {a) (tonnes)

Airport 1990-97 r  1997-92 r 1992-93
Hobart 3 609 4 331 5 142
Launceston 22 856 16 448 8 524
Devengport 17 19 23
Wynyard 56 40 42
Flinders Isiand 32 101 51
King Island 926 954 924

(@t Scheauied domestic and regiomal mirling services anly
Charters not included. neluding atf freight non-rrade items.
Seurce Department of Transport and Commumcation.

Passenger movements, principal
airports, Tasmania (a) 000}

Airport 1990-91 r  19G1-82 v 1992.93
Hobart 575 674 697
Launceston 407 456 467
Devonport 185 144 113
Wynyard 78 70 84
Flindars fstand 17 20 20
King tsland 33 30 33

1a; See nolte ial previous table

Metropolitan Transport Trust services (a)

Particulars Unit 1990-91 199}-92
Buses no. 257 243
Route-kilometres no. 506 524
Totat distance travelled '004 km 9 321 10 592
Passengers ‘800 12118 11 958

‘@l Tatal Hobart. Launceston ang Burme
Source: Metropmitan Transport Trust Annual Repart 1992-95




86

communication

radio stations in operation, Tasmania,
at 31 December 1993

Classification Call sign

National 7RN, 7ZR, 7PB (Parlt Broadcasts)
7ABC FM. 7il) (Hobart)
7NT {Launceston)
7QN {a} ([Queenstown)
7FG {(a) (Fingal Valley)
7QN/T (Rosebery)
7QN/T {Savage Rr/Waratah)
FONST (Straban)
7ON/T (Queenstown/Zeehan}
7SH {a) (St Helens)

. 7ABC FM (North/Eastern Tas}

Commercial 7HT, 7TTT, ZHHQ (Hobkart)
7AD {Devonport)
78U (Burnie)
7EX, 7LA {Launceston)
7X5 (Queenstown)
7%5/T (Rosebery)
75D {Scottsdale}

Public 7THE. 7HFC {Hobart)
7LTN, 7WAY{Launceston)
7RGY (Geeveston)
70BS (Wynyard)

) Tranimits. 1A the main, programs origingting from 7NT

Newspapers, Tasmania (a)

Circutation

Name Frequency {no.} Location
Sunday Tasmanian Sunday 53 691 Hobarnt
The Mercury Mon-Sat 53 226 Hobart
The Sunday

Examingy Sunday - 40 826  Launceston
Southern Star Thursday 38 704 Hobart
The Examiner Mon-5at 38 337 Launcesten
The Advocate Daily 25 771 Burnie
Launceston Week Thursday 21 555 Launceston
The Huon News Thursday 3 078 Hugonville

rar Circwlation frgures relate to the survey period October
1992 to March 1993

(Sowrce: Circulations Audit Board)

87

tourism

The number of rooms available in licensed
hotels, motels etc. increased by 4.1 per cent
from 5133 in the December guarter 1992 to
5342 in the December quarter 1993.

In the December quarter 1993 there were 771
holiday units avaifable, an increase of 3.2 per
cent on the December guarter 1992 figure.

Total caravan park capacity increased by 0.2

per cent to 6425 sites in the December quarter
1993,

Tourist accommodation establishments

. Licensed hotels Morels etc,
Period with facilities fa)

Room nights ('000)

1992 — Total €602 293

1293 — Total 648 326

1993, quaster ended —
March 201 105
June P44 72
September 128 58
December 176 90

Takings from Accommadation (3'000)

1992 ~ Total 45 363 17 957

1993 — Total 49 213 19565

1993, quarter ended —
March 15 535 6 532
June 10 811 4 361
September 9 500 3 377
December 13 366 5 294

Occupancy Rate (per cent} (b)

1993, month —
January b2.i 649
February 64 | 52.3
March 59.3 72.0
April 52.2 548
May 46.0 434
June 40,1 32.2
July 37.0 309
August 37.3 28.9
September 48.3 43.2
Octaber 53.8 55.¢
November 592 56.4

December 50.3 485




88

Tourist accommodation estabiishments

Pericd Holiday units Caravan Parks (c)

Umit nights ('00Q)  Site nights ("000)

1992 — Totai 134 584
1693 — Totail 144 715
1993, quarter ended —
March 48 224
June 31 164
September 28 i 49
December " 38 178
Takings from Accommodation ($'000)
1992 ~ Tatal 8 870 : 6 131
1893 — Total 9 607 6 395
1993, quarter ended — .
March 347 2 499
June 1 892 13N
September 1 594 996
Decerpber 2 450 1 589
Cccupancy Rate (per cent) (B) (c)
1993— january 789 47.0
February 69.0 37.7
March 68.8 32.2
April 54.0 33.2
May ’ 44 | 266
June 40.2 25.7
Juiy 345 244
Angust 36.7 246
September - 55.3 27.4
October 56.6 - 280
November 531 28.7
December o 50.8 334

fa) Includes lhcensed or unhicensed motels. private hotels and
guest houses with private faclities (b) The propartion of rooms,
Wrts sifes occupied o rooms, Wrhts. sites aeaitable ict From
Seprember quartgr (992, the rreatment of cccupancy for per-
manently reserved caravan park sites has been changed. Toral
TR OCCupdncy rares for caravan parks dre nof contprarabie.

Reason for visiting Tasmania (%)

Reason 1993
Visit friends and relatives 27.3
Touring/sightseeing ’ 451
Business or employment 12.6
Convention/conference /seminar - 6.9
Sporning event 2.5
Special event/festival b0
COther 4.6

1houree. The Tasmaman Visitor Survay conducted by the
Department of Tourtsm. Sport and Recreation.)

89

Passengers arriving in Tasmania

By air
Inter-
Period Interstate national By sea Toral
1986 $24 342 10136 35 139 629 617
1987 526 517 9 446 88 343  B24 306
1988 571 344 8 625 101 572 631 541

1989 449 481 8489 118646 576616
1950 r 555 631 8 629 120 004 r 684 264
1991 . r 625 366 5897 131 375 r 762 638
1992 . 652 092 4428 114 969 771 489
1993 694 244 5144 115381 814 769

(Source. Department of Tourisim, Sport and Recreation.i

Nights spent in Tasmania by visitors
{% Total visitor nights in each area)

Area 1agf 1992 1993
East Coast 75 7.6 7.0
Hobart 375 36.7 383
{aunceston 9.1 15.5 16.8
North-East 7.4 10.7 7.6
North-West 13.4 i35 15.3
South 8.6 9.7 7.5
West Coast 5.3 6.1 7.3

tSaurce: Tasmantan Visitor Survey conducted bv the Department
of Tourtsm, Sporl and Recrealion |

ﬂ{'" £ LAUNCESTON ™
-

1) T REA ad “}
‘1| NORTH-WEST 7
A *-. b
o H i R
L (S NORTH-EAST | /
WEST L - Q

\\ coasT ..~ o

om
o
nb
[ h]
1

T .
b

CBART
FIEA

o
4

{

s

;

Q‘L_&h

Gl N
-

»I -—




T

90

recreation

Figures produced from the ABS 1988-89
Household Expenditure Survey (HES) show that
the average weekly household expanditure on
recreation represents 348.95 or 11.51 per cent
of Tasmanian hausehoid expenditure.

An estimate based on 1984 HES figures
indicates that expenditure on sport and
recreation in Tasmania was in the order of
$490m to $590m. ’

In 1992-93 almost 5280 0GQ in grants was
provided by the State Covernment to State and
local organisations 1o upgrade facilities and to
develop recreation projects.

Registered participants in major spaorts

_ Number
Sport 1991 1852
Athletics 3223 3 368
Basketball 7 705 7 298
Bowling —- Tenpin 2 857 2 900
Golf — men 12 919 11 169
Lawn bowls -- men n.a 4 979
Lawn bowis — women 3 096 . 2997
Netball — women 6 £34 5 565

tSource; Department of Tourism. Sport and Recreation )

Attendance at cultural activities (a)

Australia Tasmanig
Venue/activity {%5) 1%}
Library 36.7 10.7
Art gallery 23.9 27.9
Museum 30.0 36.8
Paoputar music concert 286 310
Dance performance i1.2 3.5
Musical theatre performance 20.1 14.4
Other theatre performance 17.8 17.0
Classicai music cancert B.2 10.1

il Those wha attended g venuesoclhwily ot least once m the
{2 months ended fune 199!

iSouwrce 485 Carglogue No 4114 0t

91
statistical summary,
tasmania
Particuiars Unit 1950 1970 1993
Pop. at
20 June no. 275 902 387 720  pA7Y 700
Births no. 7 242 8 185 n.a.
Deaths no. 2 466 3174 n.a.
Marriages na. 2 560 3 S35 n.a.
Divarces no 152 426 n.a.
Schools —

Govt no. 332 283 237
Non-govt no. S8 68 65
Students -

Govt na. 43 394 79 385 B4 727
Nar-gavt no. B 33D 14 6523 21 034
University {a) no. B70 4 253 1 618
State Govt

Finance (b} —

Revenue

and grants 3m n.a. 138 2 084
Qutlays tm na 204 2 238
Net borrowing $m ma. 9 47
Livestock —

Carttle ‘000 275 645 605
Sheep ‘000 2 170 4 560 4 264
Pigs ‘000 36 1 a4
Production —

Weol t 7 692 21 861 19 270
Meal {carcass

weigho {c} K 24 134 63 564 67 770
garley for grain 3 2 975 24 896 35 28BS
Qats for grain T 10 499 8272 18 B25
Wheat for grain t 3 440 g 531 2 448
Peas, blue t 3 955 3 224 152
Potatoes t. 123 958 67 995 _ 269 502
Hops B 977’ 1 268 2 306
Apples t 97 330 140 977 56 213
Overseas trade — ’ ’

Exports 000 1 00% 808 1 227 955 1 532) 00O
Imports 3000 289 525 282 435 334 GO0
Motor vehicles

oh register (b} ‘DO0 43.2 154.3 310.8

fa} On | january 1991 the Tasmanian State tastitute of
Technology and the Unwersity of Tasmama amalgamated to
form rhe new Unnversity af Tasmatid,

{b) At vear ¢nded 30 fune.

¢} Excludes pouilry




92

tasmania - australia

comparison
Item Unit  Australia Tas- Per
mania  cent
{a)
Area ‘000 g km 7 68213 68.3 049
Papuation {estimate} . )
30 jume 1993 ‘DO0 17 66L.S 4TVNT. T 2.7
Craps, 1993 e O
Apples D 3278 562 17.2°
Beans, french ‘000 t 320 8.9 279
Qmons 000 ¢t - 1679 593 353
Peas, green (processing) '000 ¢ 35.% 27.7 7807
Potatoses ‘000 ¢ V1292 2699 239
Livestock, 1993 :
Sheep and lambs DO0 138 102 4 264 3.1
Cattle . 000 24 062 -605 25
Pigs ‘060 2646 | 44 17
Gross value of agricuitural
production, 1992-93 $m 2} 95949 559.4 25
Manufacturing
astablishmertts
199192 —
Persons employed T ..
fav 30 June) Q00 9068 235 - 26
Turnaver — s

Manufacturing . ;
estabiishments, 1991-92 Im- 168 019.p 3.923 2.3
Miring establishments, . Sl

1992-93 $m 282528 3283 1.2
Banks — - oo
Average weekly deposits, . . - o
Jure 1993 tm  z22 306 3 095 1.4
fetail sales, 1993 (b) tm 96 4535 2 479.8 -26 ¢
Dweilings completed, ’ - R

1992-93 ‘D00 156.3 .41

Industrial disputes, )
working days lost, cem e
1993 - 000 535.8 45.

Births, 1992 (c) no. 264 151 6 987
Deaths. 1992 ic ng. -123 660 3 739
Marnages, 1592 no. 114 752 3 081
Divorces, 19492 no. 45 665 1 365
Infant mortality,

1492 {d rate {d) 70 6.6

bt Tasmanan total o9s @ percemtage of Ausiralian lotai. bt
Reluil sales by retdiders. Excludac sales of motor vehicles, parts
ntd petrol; puilding supplies; busingss machines and furnitiure.
and agreicultural machnery and supplies. i) Based on State af
usual residence. idy Fer 1000 five births.

93
index

accidents, road traffic 84-5
accommodation 87-9
age, distribution 35-6
agricuiture 67-73
value of production 71-3
airports
passenger movements 85
freight movements 85
amphibians 19
area of Tasmania 5
average weekly earnings 47
average weekly household expenditure 50
average weekly househoid income 50
award rates of pay indexes 46

banks 55

bee farming 71
birds 19

births

country of 40
number 38
building
approvals 63-6
value of 64-6
Burnie 6&-7
butter production 70

cheese production 70
chronclogy 1-4

cities 5-7

Clarence 7

climate 21, 22
Commonwealth Government 2, 23
communication 86
construction 65

consumer price index 52-3
courts 33

credit co-operatives 55
crime 33

Crops

area and production B7-8
gross value of 73
culture 90




94

dairy products 70
death

number of 38
causes of 40 _
demographic statistics 38-40
Devonport 6
distances

road 11

air 10
divarces 38-9
dwellings 63-6

earnings 46-7
education
primary and secondary 41
tertiary 42
emblem, State 20
empioyment 43, 46, 48
energy 78-9
exports 80, 82

fauna 18-19
finance

public 29-32
private 55-6
fish 19
fishing 74
flora 16, 17

forestry 75-7

freight movements 85

fruit
number of establishments 67
production 68

Glenorchy 6
government
Commonwealth 23
local 28

State 3, 4, 24-7
Governor 24

history, Tasmania (-4

Hobart 5, ©

house, construction 53-6
House of Assembly 26-7

House of Representatives 23
Hydro-Electric Commission 3, 79

imports 81
indexes
award rates of pay 46
building materials 51
consumer price 52-3
infant mortality 38
industrial accidents 47
industrial disputes 47
islands 12

judiciary 24

labour force 43-5, 48
lakes 12
land unlisation 67
Launceston &
law and order 33
Legislative Council 25
life expectancy 39
livestock
numbers 59
value of production 71-3
local Gavernment
description of 28
finance 32

mammals 18-18
manufacturing 61-2

marriages 38

meat production 70
Metropolitan Transport Trust 2, 85
milk productiocn 70

mineral exploration 58
minerals 58

mining  53-60

censusaes 60

prospectivity zones 58
prospecting rights 59
ministry, Tasmanian 24

maotor vehicle registraticns 83-4
mountains 12

National parks 13-15
Newspapers 86

Overseas trade 80-2

95




96
Parliament, Tasmanian 25 taxation 30
passenger movements 85, 89 statistical summary 91
pensians 49 students 41-2
physiography, Tasmania 12 : sunshine 212
police force 33 symbols v
popuiation
age and sex 35 Tasmanian-Austrakian comparison 92
Austraiian States 34 ' Tasmanian GCovernment 24-7
tocal government area 37 ’ taxation 30
rasident 34, 36, 37 . teachers and teaching staff 41-2
prices ang price indexes temperature 21-2
average retail prices of food, 531, 54 K timber 76
building materials 51 ) tourism
consuimer price index 52-3 * tourist accommodation B87-9
prisoners 33 . visitors to State 88-9
private finance 55-6 trade B80-2
production, value 71-3 : transport 83-5

public finance 29-32
unemployment 43-5, 48

guarrying 58 vniversity 42

radio stations 86 . value of primary production 71-3
rainfall 21-2 ' vegetables ©8

recreation 90

regions 7-10 - wages 46

registration of motor vehicles 83-4 ' wind 21

reptites 19 . woodchips 77

reserves 14,15 wool production and value 69
retail 57 . World Heritage Area 15

rivers 12 '

road

accidents 84-5
distances 11

sawmilling 76-7
schools 41
sanate 23

sheep 69, 70
sacial welfare 49
spart 90

Stare Gowvernment

agencies 23

finance 29-31

Governor and judiciary 24
House of Assembly 26-7
legislative Council 25
ministry 24




iFATH PRS

SRR TR

——

e [Ty

S310ON



i

2130260012944







